MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE
ON NATURAIL RESOURCES AND BUSINESS REGULATION
January 14, 1983

The meeing was called to order by CHAIRMAN MANUEL at 8:22 a.m.
in Room 132 of the Capitol Building in Helena, Montana on
January 14, 1983. Roll call was taken and all members were
present. Also present were DICK GILBERT, LFA; CAROLYN DOERING,
OBPP; PATTI SCOTT, SECRETARY; AND SENATOR JOHN MOHAR.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE BUDGET (Tape #8 Side A-004)

WITNESSES for the Department were: GARY BUCHANAN, Director,

ISSIE PISTELAK, Administrator, Business and Professional Licensing
Division, BRIAN McCULLOUGH, Administrator, Central Services, and
SHIRLEY MILLER, Chief, Professional and Occupational Licensing
Bureau.

GARY BUCHANAN reviewed the general make-up of the Department.
(EXHIBIT A) He stated that the Legislative Audit Committee
recommended sixteen major changes for the Department last year,
and the Department has addressed all sixteen. GARY also stated
that he has agreed with about 90% of the recommendations from
the "Loaned Executive Program" and had taken steps to comply
with those.

ISSIE PISTELAK presented the Committee with details (EXHIBITS
B & C) concerning the Professional and Occupational Licensing
Boards - 27 in all.

FEES CHARGED BY THE BOARDS (Tape #8-Side A-298)

REPRESENTATIVE STOBIE asked about the increasing fees these
Boards were charging to the licensees.

MR. BUCHANAN responded that last session a bill was passed to
make "Fees commensurate with costs" meaning these Boards had
to begin operating on this basis. Also incorporated was the
employee pay raise (12% each year). Many of the Boards had
the impression that since the Boards were consolidated into
Commerce, (the 1981 Session changed the "Department of Pro-
fessional and Occupational Licensing" within the Department
of Commerce) that this cost the Boards more money. GARY and
his staff have spent a great deal of time to show the Boards
that the "fees commensurate with costs" and the pay raises
were principally responsible for their increased costs. The
Boards have then passed those costs onto the licensees. In

a few cases, Boards were able to reduce their fess.

SENATOR SMITH also noted that in a few cases the Legislature
did increase the number of members on some Boards.



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND BUSINESS REGULATION
January 14, 1983
Page 2

SENATOR SMITH inquired if there are any other costs associated
with carrying out the duties of that particular Board.

BRIAN McCULLOUGH stated that the Department uniformly applies
costs throughout the year, and at the end of the year makes
adjustments for actual costs.

GARY BUCHANAN clarified for the Committee the difference
between the Board and "Associations.™ The actual licensing
Board, which this Committee deals with, is a regulatory
licensing Board, appointed by the Governor. Their function

is to license, regulate, and safeguard the public. They have
no jurisdiction over non-licensees except to recommend that the
County Attorney prosecute if a non-licensee is operating. An
"Association" is made up of members who pay dues to that associ-
ation for promotion of their particular industry. For example,
the BOARD OF NURSES licenses all nurses actively engaged in the
practice of nursing. They give the examinations and monitor
the continuing education requirements. The "Association of
Nurses" is made up of nurses currently licensed to practice

and of those retired in some cases. They also charge yearly
membership dues, but belonging is by choice. To actively
practice nursing, however, you must be licensed by the Board.

The COMMITTEE requested a Board-by-Board breakdown of the fees
charged by these Boards for the last three years, showing
increases and decreases and also what the Reserve Fund balances
are.

At 9:05 a.m. SENATOR BOYLAN was excused.

PUBLIC NOTICE

REPRESENTATIVE STOBIE expressed concern over the Public Hearing
Process when these Boards raise their dues. He has been receiv-
ing calls from licensees who claim they never get notices.

GARY responded that the Department does follow the Administrative
Procedures Act and give proper notice when public hearings are

to be held. They are usually published in the major papers, and
in some cases the Board will send notices to all the licensees.

SENATOR SMITH remarked that the rural areas don't see these
notices and don't become aware until "after the fact".

REPRESENTATIVE STOBIE said there is a bill in this session to
require more notice for public hearings. GARY said if it passes,
the Department will follow that procedure.



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND BUSINESS REGULATION
January 14, 1983
Page 3

At 9:11 REPRESENTATIVE STOBIE was excused.

ISSIE presented information on the following Boards as stated
in EXHIBIT C:

BOARD OF ARCHITECTS

BOARD OF BARBERS

BOARD OF CHIROPRACTORS

BOARD OF COSMETOLOGISTS

BOARD OF DENTISTS

ELECTRICAL BOARD

BOARD OF HEARING AID DISPENSERS
BOARD OF HORSE RACING

At 10:30 CHAIRMAN MANUEL had to leave, and SENATOR SMITH assumed
the Chair.

BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

MEDICAL EXAMINERS are requesting funds for use of an "outside”
attorney for special legal cases. People suing usually hire
the best attorney in the field. The Board would like more
latitude in selecting specialized attorneys to represent them
because of cost ramifications should they lose the case. The
Attorney General must also grant permission before this can
be done.

BOARD OF MORTICIANS

BOARD OF NURSING

BOARD OF NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS
BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS

BOARD OF PHARMACISTS

BOARD OF PLUMBERS

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
BOARD OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

BOARD OF REAL ESTATE

BOARD OF VETERINARIANS

BOARD OF WATER WELL CONTRACTORS
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGISTS

ISSIE stated that two Boards will be increasing their fees in
FY84 - Chiropractors and Radiology Technicians; and seven Boards
in FY85 - Cosmetology, Dentists, Horse Racing, Pharmacy, Real
Estate, and Radiology Technicians and Chiropractors. The Com-
mittee requested a detailed list from the Department on this.



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND BUSINESS REGULATION
January 14, 1983
Page 4

SENATOR HIMSL stopped in to congratulate the Department on
the book they compiled about the Licensing Boards. He said
it cleared up a great deal of confusion the Legislature had

previously.

The COMMITTEE requested that the Chairman of the Boards of
Electrical and Water Well Contractors meet with the Committee
to clear up questions the Committee Members have concerning
licensing procedures.

REPRESENTATIVE STOBIE asked why these Board members were
requesting money to travel out of state.

MR. BUCHANAN explained many times that these members are
responsible for drafting new tests, and most out-of-state
meetings are for regulatory reasons. He did say he was
limiting the number of Board members traveling at any one
time. GARY said he was in an uncomfortable position in that
technically he is there to provide administrative services
to these Boards only, and has no real authority over them.
Only the Legislature does, in that they control the spending
authority.

BRIAN McCULLOUGH explained that "Transfer Fees" were overhead
fees, costs for general services, and wage cost factors.

VICE-CHAIRMAN SMITH adjourned the meeting at 11:50 a.m.

Monday morning the Committee will begin with the Board of
Sanitarians and then into a work session.

(T B /) ?f t/vwl&

REX MANUELY{ CHAIRMAN




VISITORS'

REGISTER

%OUSE Aﬂg SlézC Emm E}athg COMMITTEE
v QSINESS

Date /~[7-&

BILL

SPONSOR

F ,

; NAME RESIDENCE REPRESENTING SUP- OoP-

\ PORT | POSE
Lecrng £ Gl b//

/47 oz@ wm{ //%4

4254;/((§§h”0*¢ 4/////

Y

[ Rt B o

4

—t

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR LONGER FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

Form CS-33
1-81



bt A
eSS

v

Exh
/ -

Vo 0y eren

sie)y vepu)
1O 1018W1D4007)

BINICIIUO) HOM I8IEM |0 DItOR

WeRLIGISA 1O Pisog

119:0010pay 3 113:8010uirg wIeeTS 48 pieog
Sueenues )0 pitoQ

woneindey durey 10 pisog

319:8010uy38; 28010'DrY 10 Divag

1URIUNOI Iy diIgng O DItOY

219180104345y 40 Div0g

11040005 DURY § Si00uiBu]) |#UCITES01¢ 10 DivOg

330,00/ 130a 15 SiBAty

s18quimy j0 Preog

sisdnioy] jesi1y 1O pasog
%Ieusnyy 10 Divog

BisuIewoids O parog

S0t sivigy swon Buisiapy j0 preog
Buwision jo preog

WaIusy jo preog

S1VHEET) jeDey O Pirog

IPUYIIY 8GPILPUTY JO Pre0g

Bwdey etion jo Doy

woswedng Py Bunesy jo proy

pieog 197438 ] HINS
Ansrnveg 10 pireg
2131801010W30)) 18 PIPOR
s1)201dony) je Breoy
B58Q10Y )0 DINOR
1301y 10 Dreoy

[eV0ISSj0I4 B
SSIUISNG |0 VOISIALQ

uon 23§ . uoIidIg
2jueisissy "1 ssueisissy wuny uoIdas uoN23S
. . Apunwwo) Sursuadn uonIIg uoHowOIg vonel01
ssauisng . ssauisng - 19edwy jaaei] ssawsng
. [ [ T ]
i - : .
i
PN " C M heaing | neaing nyaung neaing neasng neaing nesing Atpn nun sueny
'8 jiraony ]} uoneanea shemny brpreed sueinisy sshieuy y wawdoidaag ronont voa untued
pouzas| | oMmsned ‘1 mes ; nodny | |Tvooweusam L bl vonebie fummon .
. ¢ , ] |
_ - MIwWdoaQ [T EITVEY *ISip QL
pos siMa sanneuaiay ressira vonspodsues | »:E:M.too. von._h:emu WWU.)I 23
1]
ENNE LR 1o uorsinig ~visrvra 10 uoisthg e r....o.u.nu.wu 10 voisiaig s
; m T AN L |
!
‘ pieog
$nRU0IAY 1 1®0d

Suisnoy jo pireoq _
0 pieo, .
¥ 9 i . HO1J33HIQ -

L pisog . wuxwﬂiou

— . - - ve D mm e Dc_atun - g 4 . .
IN3IWLYYeIQ
1
YPNY3A0D

neaing nesing Bussvaon nsaing
sanseay 1euoNEdn32Q [LITIV 1 BN
7 sybiam - g 1eu0ISSI0Ig LIRS
Suisuaany




—-—

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

DIVISION OF BUSINESS AND

PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

POL BUREAU

Total Bureau Request
Total Approved by Exec.
Additional (after the fact) Request

JUSTIFICATION

BOARD OF 'REALTY REGULATION

$ 8,000 Contracted Services

This was decreased due
Cash flow in 1984 will

$ 2,500 Travel

This was decreased due
Cash flow in 1984 will

BOARD OF NURSING

$ 1,475 Other Comp. (1300)

Exhibt B
=14 -3

FY85

$1,941,309
1,929,083
$ 12,226

to cash flow.
cover this.

to cash flow.
cover this.

This was omitted from original request.

BOARD OF PHARMACISTS

$ 1,368 Other Expenses

This is for a newsletter. Prior to -
it was provided free of charge by a
Grant. (See notification in blue book.)

BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGISTS

S 300 Contracted Services

National Exam. - pre-candidate fee

raised from $75 to $90.
cation in blue book.)

(See notifi-

$(1,417) Adjustment due to applying factors on

transfers.

$12,226 TOTAL REQUEST OVER EXECUTIVE



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DIVISION OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

POL Bureau

Total Buréau Request
Total Approved by Exec.
Additional (after the fact) Request

JUSTIFICATION

BOARD OF REALTY REGULATION

$ 6,000 Contracted Services

ExXwoit 1D
L~/ - 53

FYB84

$1,880,114
1,862,824

$ 17,290

This was decreased due to cash flow.
Cash flow in 1983 will cover this.

$ 2,500 Travel

This was decreased due to cash flow.
Cash flow in 1983 will cover this.

BOARD OF NURSING

$ 1,475 Other Comp. (1300)

This was omitted from original request.

BOARD OF PHARMACISTS

$ 1,368 : Other Expenses

This is for a newsletter. Frior to -
it was provided free of charge by a

Grant. (See notification in blue book.)
BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGISTS
S 300 Contracted
National Exam. - pre-candidate fee L

raised from $75 to $90.
cation in blue book.)

(See notifis-

$ 5,647 Adjustment due to applying factors on

Transfers.

$17,290 TOTAL REQUEST OVER EXECUTIVE



EXhbitC
I~1Y-¥3

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DIVISION OF BUSINESS
AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
FY84 - FY85

APPROPRIATION REQUEST



N

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

TED SCHWINDEN, GOVERNOR

CAPITOL STATION
1424 9THAVENUE

— SIATE OF MONTANA

TO: APPROPRIATION SUB-COMMITTEE

FROM: DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
ISABELLE PISTELAK, ADMINISTRATOR .
DIVISION OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

RE: BUSINESS LICENSING & REGULATION - PROGRAM SUPPORT
(PROGR2AM 01)

DATE: DECEMBER 28, 1982

(406)449-3494 HELENA. MONTANA 59620-0401

We concur with the budget as established in the
Executive Budget, to-wit:

FYg84 FY85
$89,739 : $104,144

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



DEPARTMENT ©OF COMMERCE

CAPITOL STATION

"\ \__TEDSCHWINDEN. GOVERNOR 1424 9TH AVENUE
14061 448-3484 HELENA, MONTANA 69620-0401
TO: APPROPRIATION SUB-COMMITTEE

FROM: DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
ISABELLE PISTELAK, ADMINISTRATOR
DIVISION OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

RE: APPROPRIATION REQUEST FOR FY84 & 85 FOR THE MILK CONTROL
BUREAU - PROG. NO. 37 (EARMARKED REVENUE ACCOUNT)

DATE: JANUARY 5, 1983

During the recapping process of the budget the following were
omitted from the budget request, to-wit:

JUSTIFICATION

* Code 2102 - CONSULTANT & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $4,800
| Provide level of expenditure necessary to provide
service if needed for Board for expert hearing
witness. Consulting and professional services

$40.00 per hour X 120 hours = $4,800 = FY84

$4,800 X 1.06 factor = $5,088 = FY85

b Code 2108 - LEGAL FEES & COURT COSTS $19,792
Provide contingency in case of extra legal activity
necessary to enforce the act.

Legal Costs House Staff ~ 416 hrs. X $37/hr = $15,392
Court Reports - Two hearings = 1,210
Hearing Officers -~ 20 hrs. X $47/hr = 740
Court Costs 200
Outside Legal Counsel - 45 hrs. X $50/hr = 2,250

$19,792

$19,792 X 1.06 factor = $20,979 = FY85

MILK TESTING PROGRAM

The Milk Control Bureau is bound by statute to establish a.
milk testing program, to-wit:

AN FQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



"81-23-105. TESTING OF MILK. (1) For
the purpose of determining the value
of milk supplied by producers during
routine audits of milk processing
plants which receive raw milk directly
from producers, the department of
commerce shall establish a program of
testing such raw milk."

COST JUSTIFICATION

Code 2102 ~ Contract: Contract testing with

Department of Livestock, Milk & Egg Division .+ $33,800.
Code 2208 -~ Laboratory Supplies |

Supplies 454.
Code 2713 - Laboratory Equipment Maintenance

Repairs to machine (Mark III) 1,207.

Maintenance Contract (Mark III) 700.

Code 3116 - Laboratory Equipment
Cryoscope . 4,295,
TOTAL $40,456.

We request that the above amounts be included in the total
program budget.

FY84 FY85
DELETE (OPERATIONS) $ 86,163
INSERT (OPERATIONS) 146,916
DELETE (EQUIPMENT) 1,608
INSERT (EQUIPMENT) : 5,903
DELETE (OPERATIONS) $ 91,011

INSERT (OPERATIONS) 153,239



AGREEMENT

MEMORANDUM OF. AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MILK AND EGG BUREAU

OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK AND THE MILK CONTROL BUREAU

OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

This agreement is entered into by the Milk and Egg Bureau

of the Department of Livestock and the Milk Control Bureau of the
Department of Commerce. This agreement specifically relates to
analytical services provided by the Milk Section, Diagnostié
Laboratory, Milk and Egg Bureau, hereinafter referred to as "Diagnostic
Laboratory" which are rendered for the Milk Control Bureau. This
agreement is to effectuate the purposes of Section 81-23-105 MCA by
providing for butterfat testing or other suitable procedures prescribed

to determine the value of fluid milk, and at the same time avoid the

establishment of a separate government laboratory.

I. GENERAL TERMS:

A. This agreement becomes effective upon signing by authorized

representatives of the parties.

B. This agreement may be terminated at any time by mutual
consent. Unilateral termination may be made only after
sufficient notice (at least six months) to the other
party to enable it to secure adequate funding, personnel,
eguipment and supp;ies through proper legislative and/or
executive channels, so that adequate services may be

provided after termination.

C. A review of the agreement shall be jointly made during
May of each year beginning in May, 1983. At that time”

analyses to be performed, fee charges, other remunerations



-2 -

and other terms may be adjusted by mutual agreement.

During fiscal year 1983 fees shall be reviewed every
90 days and adjusted to reflect actual costs to the

Milk and Egg Bureau.

Judgment on analyses, including other than butterfat

to be performed, and the pricing of any new analyses

shall be subject to review and negotiation by the-

staffs of the respective parties at any time. Adjustments
and additions may be made as deemed hecessary when they are
agreeable'to the parties. Such adjustments and additions
will remain in temporary status until the next scheduled
joint annual review at which time they may be written

into this agreement.

Everyday operational problems such as sample handling
and analytical techniques shall be worked out between

the parties.

Should this agreement be terminated the Milk and Egg
Bureau shall return any equipment purchased by the Milk

Control Bureau.

All financial arrangements are subject to availability
of funds; however, the Milk Control Bureau agrees to
consider all analytical services provided for it at its
direction to be obligations against the Milk Control

Bureau and payable to the Milk and Egg Bureau.



ITI. DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MILK AND EGG BUREAU:

Department of Livestock, Milk and Egg Bureau, is respon-
sible for Qerforming the following duties and satisfying the folloWing
obligations:

A. Will ensure all sampling will be performed by licensed’
weighers, graders and samplers in accordance with(geqerally

accepted methods and procedures.

B. Will obtain approximately fifty (50) fresh milk samples
each year from each producer. Samples will be picked
up by tank truck drivers and each sample will represent
a two (2) day delivery at the frequency of not greater

than one (1) sample per week.

€. Will also obtain any direct pickup approximately two (2)
fresh milk samples from each producer appfoximately twenty-

six (26) weeks apart.

D. Assumes responsihility for shipping, receiving and

maintaining all fresh milk sampies.

E. The Department of Livestock, Diagnostic Laboratory will
test all samples in accordance with industry accepted
laboratory procedures and will attest to the accuracy

of all results.

F. Will submit producer butterfat test results weekly to
the Milk Control Bureau for posting and comparison.
G. Assumes responsibility for all costs associated with

shipping and receiving samples and submitting those

results to the Milk Control Bureau in Helena.



-} -

III. DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MILK CONTROIL BUREAU:

A. Will reimburse the Department of Livestock for its

costs in shipping and receiving samples.

B. Will reimbu:se the}Department of Livestock for all
necesséfy supplies and equipment to ship fresh milk
samples to the Diagnosﬁic Laboratory.

C. Will pay for all repairs to the Milk Control Bureau's
electronic butterfat analyser located in the Diagnostic
Laboratory.

D. Will recap butterfat test results and comparing those
results to processing plants' reported tests.

E. Will report any discrepancies between plants' reported
butterfat tests and laboratory tests in excess of .10%
to the Department of Livestock,Awhich will thereupon
immediately obtain the necessary number of required tests
to insure compliance with correct butterfat testing

procedures and results.

F. Will institute necessary enforcement action to ensure
plants comply with minimum pricing provisions as they

pertain to butterfat testing.

Iv. CHARGE FOR SAMPLING SERVICES:

Butterfat tests will be performed by the Milk and Egg

Bureau, Diagnostic Laboratory in Bozeman at a price of $0.25 per

sample. The sampling will be performed at a rate of 15,600 samples



- 5 -

per year at a total cost of $3,900.00 per year.

JAMES W. GLOSSER, Administrator
Animal Hedth Division
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK

Date:

WILLIAM E. ROSS, Bureau Chief
Milk Control Bureau
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Date:

GARY BUCHANAN, Director
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

DATE:

GEOFFREY L. BRAZIER, Staff Attorney
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Date:

BRIAN McCULLOUGH, Administrator
Centralized Services Division
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Date:

GLB/WER/f1
12/23/82



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

TED SCHWINDEN, GOVERNOR

CAPITOL STATION
1424 9TH AVENUE

— SJATE OF MONTANA

(406)449-3494

TO: APPROPRIATION SUB~COMMITTEE

FROM: ‘DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
ISABELLE PISTELAK, ADMINISTRATCR

PROGRAM 39 (EARMARKED REVENUE ACCOUNT)

DATE: JANUARY .14, 1983

budgets accordingly, to-wit:

(EXECUTIVE BUDGET)

FY84
Personal Services (Delete) $769,961
Personal Services (Insert) 778,206

Operating Expenses (Delete) 774,518
Operating Expenses (Insert) 862,589

Transfers (Delete) 224,703
Transfers (Insert) 231,159

IP/em

AN EQUAL OFPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

HELENA,MON

DIVISION OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

RE: APPROPRIATION REQUEST FOR FY84 & 85 FOR THE PRO-
FESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING BUREAU -

FY85
$768,359
776,634

820,134
915,799

241,961
242,716

TANA 69620-0401

During the budget preparation some amounts were inadvert-
ently left out of original POL Budget requests for Boards,
therefore we are asking the committee to adijust the



>

>

e
‘PEPQSEEEE(’I:‘-EOF POL ADDITIONAL BUDGET REQUEYTS l -
, 1984 1985
1984 SUB- 1985 SUB-
CONIMXSERVIGES | BOOK . | REQUESD “BOOK. | mmorran
ARCHITECTS 30,3831 10,064 31,547 10,436
BARBERS' / 18,723 1,494 19,320 : l,'soo_
CHIROPRACTORS V/‘ 11,766 3,038 v’ 12,194 3,224
- COSMETOLOGY 108,411 | 11,710 111,546 12,308
DENTISTS 40,142 8,032 " 41,790 8,466
ELECTRICAL 65,579 2,025 67,412 1,828
HEARING AID DISP. 4,918 (111) . 5,086 (130)
HORSE RACING 269,837 | 8,820 v 279,391 9,891
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS| 6,445 | (33) 6,747 (47
W, MBES AKX AXERARLEIR
" MEDICAL EXAMINERS 110,561 5,442 115,113 5,518
MORTICIANS 13,520 228 13,956 198
. NURSING 155,715 | 27,672 161,572 28,217
NURSING HOME ADMIN. 16,254 (610) 16,629 (698
OPTOMETRISTS 14,858 2,791 15,420 2,642
XOSUERRATISK | |
PHARMACISTS _ 98,562 3,858 101,283 3,15C
PHYSICAL THERAPISTS 10,144 2,623 10,604 2,70¢
PLUMBERS 70,538 | (3,494) 70,289 (3,98:
- FODDAXRISTS ] A
PRIVATE INVESTIG. 4,898 100 5,039 8«
PROF. ENGINEERS 90.767 | _(1.565) 94,328 (2,06
PSYCHOLOGISTS 12,907 228 13,493 20
| PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS. | 125,558 | 345 130,581 7
'RADIOLOGIC TECHS. 1 _10.500 | 7,150 | V10,960 | 7,45
ReaLBSATE | gss,270 | 2a7sa ) Wl se1200 | 0 3.0
SANITARIANS 3,350 (59) | ~N~f3;§£6wi RN
SPEECH PATHOLOGISTS 8,413 3,816 8.1786 3,98
VETERINARIANS 21,472 3,710 22,329 3,59
'WATER WELL 23,869 2,775 24,260 2,9€
SUB-TOTAL 1,603,371 | 102,802 1,654,493 104,69
BUREAU ADM. 173,971 < 17 "182,121
TOTAL 1,777,342 | 102,802 1,836,614 104, 6¢
GRAND TOTAL $1,941,309

$1,880,114



Pplh SIEEhy S8 Ad e

=28

S
CT7L

nu\wmw
SO0 £
———

§2/7
hE7
TN

LT 27
</
A3

S8 Ad
Yood l13oang

<S94

\d 1S3n03y
_1I1kN024NS

\Q\M\\,\w/ Y

¥

Lpt O FEEOTR s 1 e

—
W.MQ \%\.

ALy

-

.\uQm _

/  bhh

A < ~wn

% &qmnmw |

@m,%\

8 X4 1S3N03¥
mmEHZ,SMSm

[——— S—
£6E 05
-

A0S

Cordii
AP/
/0

&7

77—
RS7Avan
<Zz

- 44C

S ool
TOS ST

L7577
Sice.

WAZ M |

v8 Xd

- X009 l3sandg

TC55 67

S75%

757

hh )

775

57

©s<

,

AETA

/s /. |

/125 -

%QL‘

Q

R.w

BN

-

5
A
&

&'\J

28 Ad
aaanda dx3 Tvnlav

Qg AL25L/H2XL/ d0 928

1¥0d 7oer<L<OU 139ang

Womcomxw TE30L

SI33ysuel]l Q00!
siuexy QCC
qusudInby 0071;

sasuadx3y Suriviadp TElIOL

momumamw I5430 00%:
sdurudauteN B xteday 00<:
SOTITTTIN 00S:

iusy 00¢’

188Xl 30%:
SUQTIEDTUNWUO] QQ0CL
sTerzalely § satrddns 00I:
mmuﬁ»umm pa1dBIIUC) (OCTIC

S99TAIDS [TUOSI3d TEOL

sitIisusg 00v.
uotaesuadwoy IsyQ 00

satacies 0011

AYODILVD 3SNIdh:=



-—

PO/RD OF ARCHIT:CTS:
8-23-82
JUSTIFICATION: Total Requested: $16850.

Additionol approprintion in' the amount of $#8700. is recuired to allow the board to
carry out its duties and resjonsibilities. Funds are distributed to virtually all
expenditure areas, the larmest items are increased traunsfer costs of 32400., legal
costs .of 52000, and printing and gxamination costé of %£1000. each. Inadequate

aporopriation in the past is the reason for this request.

Request for $6150. to allow board member travel to an annual meeting of the FKational
Council of Architectural Registration Boards and regional meetings of this organization.
Montana does not now have a representative serving on this board and it will be the
responsibility of the Montana board to pay travel expenses associated with this organiz-
ation. The public member has only attended one out of state meeting because of lack of
funding. If rublic members are to learn the operations and role of the national and
regional groups they must attend these meetings. The development of the technical national
examination is & function of the national and regional groups. Board member compensation,
commercizl air travel, food, lodging ard registration fees are costs involved., It is
anticipated that at least two nmembers will be attending the various national and regional

meetings,

Request for $2000, for investisntion of ircreased complaints concerning licensees. Costs
involved are in state travel costs for contracted investigntor of %305, for mileage,
4200, for food and $275. for lodging. Investigator would be paid §30. per hour for an
estimated 27 hours. Legal costs will increase $420. or 11 hours at %37, fer hour. It

is anticipated that these costs will be over and above amounts exvended in the vast.



OZg OF 8 Ad Tei0L

o5 T o7

Shi'2

)
SIEN

S8 Ad.
Jfoog 13oaand

Ad 1s3ndIy
ILLTWNODENS

\Q\\\\N\\./

LTEQF v8 ad te20l

LY0dTd NOSIY¥VAK0D- L3sand
- .\\'l ’ .

hLR a7 27757
DR RRaC F55 '
CILD oL5 S
E=/au T
s9 335
ZIZ FSE
€YY T/
299 7777
TOAH Z27eg
A=z €S
20/ % [557)
SZ77 yAlaYA
TCOC gsa' 2
oA TS
v8 Ad L1s3nday T p8 x4 Z8 Ad
JILILINNOOENS , N0o0og 13oang gaanadgx3a Ivnioy
SCO55 27O/ FS7 40 quvos

“¢osuadxg TEI0L

SI3ISURIL ()
SIUTIG Of
jusudtnby (¢

sasusdxy Sutiexsdg 1®201

sosuadXxgy Iayi1p 0O¢
SDURBUIUTIT) § ITEBA3Y QF
S9TITTTII O

usy 0OcC

18AEIL 0
SUOTIBITUNLWO) (f
stetisiely § sarrddns of
S3DTAIBS PI3IdBIIUC) (OC

S82TAZ5S [TUOSISd [BIOL

sityausg 0OC.
cwﬂummcomﬁou 15410 00!

SaTITIES 0G:

AY0O9dLIV] dSNId



- ’ ' ’

LFESTOVLGE 8 i te30L 7L SobRh ve Ad TR0l

, lmﬁlxl N.Rﬂ‘\w\‘mm\wﬂ @QR. \\ </C \\\ v sosuadxy [TiICL
orE  (Sées T TRoZ 4977
. s3uTIg 00!
. MQ.N. qusudtnby og-
g F\Nmm, N.m.\w\w o) NQA..MJ IWINNWI 259 ww sosusdx3 Suraezadg Triol
....lwr\..w.\.\lN.ll llm.ixWHN;llu WNN , sasuadxgy 194310 00
l.l@l;@llll. . Iﬂ“’vlll R.\\(H SouPuUSIUTE) § ITeday QO
- , | . S9TITTTIN 00C
TEZE Tz 7z oz oc:
=T iy oo TETE . T glos reseet o3
TEg ors— 7T S ——
.Imi\w.nnu.l..l. . jm.N Om\ syerzalely 9 saT11ddns Q0T
<o ST =55 s551Azag PRIFEITEOD OG-

ok
K
~
v

Loy
(".1\

lm.v/g O:J j j ﬁn HEL \J . men mm 7 58374135 [TUOSIDG [T20L

i!Mz..ﬂl.l . | , | . lﬂﬂvwll A S1ijsusg 00%
2R SCTT pst 58S TSIl SCT voTazsUsdU0) 23420 00F

\

>
gsL Z S 2L s . ss1ivIes 007
13 1sanoay S8 x4 v§ X4 1s3nday v8 X3 73 Ad AI003LVD 35NEar.

T LLTIN0JENS Jjoodg 13oang FILIIRNODANS JA008 1350ng ~J2AN3I4dX3I TVNLOV

00LE SAADVIgOITH D40 quvos
104 NOSTYVdKOD 130ang

\,\-NQQ w,\-:\&y 1 a n ¥ ) & hﬁ,— | a ¥ I } I | | ] 2




BOARD OF CHIROFRACTORS
. 8-23-82
JUSTIFICATION TOTAL RE.:UESTED: $2900.

Due to the fact that board membership has now changed and they live greater distances from
Helena, it is estimated that an additional $600. will be reguired to pay commercial air
costs, '

‘The 1981'Legis1ature increased board membership from 3 to 4 and this causes an increase

in other ccmpensation (board members), mileage, food and lodging. This cost is estimated

4500. for each year of the biennium.-

‘A need exists to have at least one board member attend the annual meeting of the Federation
of Chiropractic Examiners (com:iosed of board members from all of the states) so the board
 may stay current with new education, reciprocity provisions, examination procedures and
general status of the profession. Estimated cost will be §900. for each year of the

biennium. Expenditures will be for compensation and travel expenses.

Providing that an adequate appropriation is made available, it is planned that the Roard
will hold three examinations instead of two examination per year. Present exams are in
 June and February, a lovember exam is contemplated. The cost of the extra examination

is estimated to be §900. for other compensation, mileage, food and lodging.



D

L £

T
Vol e

i
bRy

T X4 1s3and3y

‘ZLITINODANS

B

/

/TGS

[
31b'C

AHE o5

Sre & - A YYAR

SSTDS oS R UL 9
S . oIS

e SIS
| 5595
—Si3 7% i IS A
%008 1390N9

X¥00d 135aAg J3ILINR0DENS

SEC AS

505 A7

2L/

790 Az

=/

9

Sz

575707

[y e

LLS

\.
LLE T

TI7SA

<o/l

YIS

JaYaIoaA

LOGLT SISPTTLIWST)10 quvod

1YO4TY NOSIUV4IOD 135ang

28 Ad

a3anddx3a Tvnlov

sasuodxg [e®iIOL

SI3JSUBIL Q0
siucig 00
ucmsmﬂnvm.oo

sasuadx3y duraexadg 1el0L

sasuadx3y I8Y1Q 00!
SDUCUSIUTEN B ITEGSY (0.
S9TITITIN 00¢

3usy 00¢

134820 §0s
suoT2ETITUNUWO) QCF
sTetzaiey 3 sarrddng ocs
5931438G PIIDTITUCT QCT

S32TAI35 [TUOSI3J TTIOL

s313y°uag Q0r
uotiesuadwo)y 13y3lQ 00€:

sa1ITies Q011

AY0O31IVD ISNIdX:



BOARD OF COSMETCLOGISTS
8-24-82
JUSTIFICATION: TOTAL RE..UESTED: $8500,

The sum of $6000. 18 requested for the sponsoring of continuing education for all

instructors in cosmetology colleges., This effort will assist in giving Montana

inéturctors the latest information in the training of students. Expenditures will

be for consultants to conduct the vprosrams at various locations for an estimated
- W

cost of 34500, and travel expenses for the consultants in the amount of $1300.

Eight days of board member attendance is also planned for cost of $200.

"The Board finds a need to visit other states examination sites to see

the procedure

used by them in conducting examinations and the content of the written and vractical

portion of the examination for cosmetologists. This will be an effort

examination procedures and content of the exams. With the mobility of
intent to conduct an examination in the fairest method possible, this
economical method to assuring Hontana applicants  that the examination

not better than other states. The estimated cost is 52200. for out of

to update the

people and the
seems té be an
is on a par if

state transportation,

food and lodging. Twelve days of 3oard member compensation is anticipated for a cost of

~ $300.



SRS

— 5 ww Xd TeBlO0l
?s P

24
OLL T~

“Ta A

T4
/9 £0G

LRS'T

LRz
=27
78
oD L TChS
TSTE
[/

A4 LS3n0G3Id
I11LINNOD3ANS

S8 Ad
Noog 135@qRrd

files

“ L4 .
/A
~—

A : . 4

\im\%\rlNoQ,\.m.\lmx‘J ¥§ X4 TEO0L
2 Z AT

- ozZ7
L7000 TeLo7 >7Z 7
cEZ RO Chh
57 Q9
NIl Ses
oLl T . TIOrS 55

/52

0L % ra
s QS . . SS9 Ay L8/
| goTT TG 7
oo DA e 027 ]

2777 [ PES

. ¥8 Ad 1s3N0O3Y
JILLINMN0D2NS Noog 139and

SOQLE  SISUNZ 40 quvod
LH04d3d NOSIUV40D 13osdangd

Lu«VV,a& 1 % 1

S Ad Z8 Ad

a3aanNI4axd Tvniov

vsosuodxg TEIOL

siajysuell 00
siutiy 00
juswdinby 09

sssuadx3 Jurivxadg TTi0L

sasusdaxy Iayip 001
sduTusalLIC) B XTEd3Y 00.
S9TITITIN 00

lusy 0cC<

(e TIL SO
SUQCT2TOTUNLOD (OC0<
sTetasiry B sariddng 0CC
$32TAI0G vmuumwwcou 0C~

§53TAl13g [ruOCSId®d ITIOL

satjysuag Q0
uotaiesuadwo) I9Y1p 00°

$3TIVIES 00-

AY0D3LVD ISNId™



BOARD OF DENTISTRY
8-24-82
JUSTIFICATION . TOTAL RE USSTED: $10000.

It is anticipated that the number of complaints, investigsations and inspections will

be recuired during the next biennium,. Costs in this area dre for contracted investigator
at $150. per day for 1l days and travel costs in the amcunt of $1350. for each year of
the biennium. The Board vigilance in pursuit of the facts in each complaint will require

additional. funding for a skilled investigator in at least half of the complaints received.

In order to handle the business of the Board, it has bhecome apparent that additional
board meetings will be required. This will assist in handling in a more prompt manner
citizen comnlaints and actions in disciplinary cases. idditional meetings will require
travel exgenses in the amount of §2067. for mileage, food and lodging.

The need to attend two out of state meetings rer year by two board members will cost
an estimated $2633, for commercial airfare, food, lodging and registration fees for
each vear of the biennium. Board member compensation is estimated at ¢300. The out

of state travel will assist in allowing the public member to become accuainted with
the functions of the nationnl assbciation of state dentistry boards and keep dentist
or. dental hygiene members abreast of the new changes involved with licensing and

regnlating th2ir profession,

An additional $2000. is rejuested for transfer costs to the department in each year
of the biennium. Transfer costs are the amount the department assesses on ezch board
within the department to pay for the costs of the department. They, are assessed on

an e;uitable basis as determined by the department.



Oh<Z b9 <8 i 1m0l

7707

£7257

Ad 1S3n03Y
SLLINK0DANS

n

AN

Zih L9
lLg 2l

GZL/

Cx728
27
2777
ZEA

oo 2

——e e

FED

ESo

S8 Xd
¥00d 1390aNg

PO [ s a4 1e30L

S702

- SToZz

8 A4 1s3NdD3IY
IILIIFN029NS

LCSGg

R

G b

557/

57
2R
EEZ e
Va7V
o
SelE
GZ7LE

O80T
TZSTT

$Ih6Z

r8 Ad

- 2004 135and

LO0sE TV TV LT so-deven
LY04IY NOSI¥V4IOD 139ang

€Y

(L7795

MNOWN

o777

ZZ% A7

S/

<,

LLZ

P S

S

LTC ]

“bh

KT

Sol 7

TOR R

SIS

Rel= N Ve

8 Ad

@30i3d4X3T TVN1dV

' “sosuadxg TRi0L

sIajsuel] Q

siucay

(&)

quaudinby o

<

sosusdyy Sutinzadp rElOL

sasusdx3 Isyip O
52UTUSIUTTH B ITed3y O¢
S3TITTTIN 0L

1usy CC

Te.ngll ZC
SUCTIIEdTUNUAC) (O
sterIalel B ss1iddnS (¢
58214135 PSIDTIIUC) O

S831AISS [EUOSIDg TEIOL

S1TJ°uUsg 0C:
uotaesuadwo) Iaylp 00¢

satIeres 00!

A¥09ILVD JSN=IX

3 o X 2 2



93 4 \v §8 4 Te30L

<

{OET>

Ad 1S3NC3Y

:{LLINNOO4NS a

forfet

9805

s

g90°C
Z

mwu\mw
5hZ

chn
oSy

£o¢ |

nnynxmw.mw_
Bl
[

T

S8 Ad
3008 135andg

0.0WM SIISNYGSICT UTY I Y=H 40 auvos
1¥04TY NOSIYYJHOD 139aNd

203 /A

Ity

>

v8 A4 1sSInd3y
JILLIKNODENS

vg X4 TE3IO0L

i

2

92 |

ZhE

l|||Il||ll||||ll*l|l|lll:

0SS ' 2

SoE

os£z

T657

v8 Ad

-~ 2004 L3oang

PV

OTh €

553

|1UNWMMWJW1:
/

S99

b &

O]

So%

=T

0S|

oL 7

iz

{8 Ad
g3anN3dx3 TVNLOVY

““sasuadx3y fraol

SIajsusIl Qg
SIUEBID ¢
auswdTnby Q¢

sasuadxy Sutrievradg TEIOL

sasusdXg Iaylip 07
33UTUSIUTT ¥ ITEday OO
$9TITTITIN oC

udy 02

TsaoIl L

sSuQTITIdTUNWWO] OO0

sterxaiel % sarrddng

&)
L)

$527AI33 Po3IdBITUC) OF

$33TAX3S [TUOSIdd TE®IOL

S3T30Usg 00°
poﬂumm:oaﬁou I3Y10 00°

saTIRTES 00°

»aoomh<u ISNZC



“CGZ LGZ S8 M el

755

ﬁ_r.mf_.jv,

VALY

=y -ya
L,

Y

BENTETREN
1T IRR0D3NS

e

L' blz
QEL &2

S8 Ad
¥008 1390ng

L5

— ¥8 Ad Tr20l

“sasuadxg [TiOoL

SIdJSuUBIl (G
siuciy QC

ausudinby oo

sasuadx3y Surivisadg ITiol

$33TAXB8S [TUOSISd 1T

sasusaxy 1ay:p 00

S2UTUSIUIT)E B ITTdsy QG

SSTITITIN OC

usy 0C:

SUOTITITUNLWOD (0!
syeraslen 2 sar17ddng 007

$327AI3G PII2TIUSC)H 00

I

oL

oo3D A CSo AL/
{ELHES Zol oz CAETT
COL 'Z 297
Lol 27 AR ZAT 7275/
ToL A 9Tz
STz Oz
cLE
TLLE T SLL LS
‘ STC P
KA
T7 Oh
SIEE XNy,
VAR Erya
S SOL R
=X SC5 1S
v8 Ad 1s3nniy 14 »m 8 Ad

FILLINNOI4ANS

Jq00g 135andg

a3an3dx3 Tvnliv

sitzauag 00+

uotaesuadwo) Is410 Q0¢

satITIES 00T

[1OLS Sviogel 2500H 40 quvos
1U0GTY NOSTUVAKOD 130aNg

kY

A¥093LVD IFSNIdW



BO.PD CF HCRGE RICING

8-25-82 B o

JUSTIFICATION: TOT.L RE,UESTED: §$43242,

A1l of the fequested increase in{fﬁpding for the biennium will fall under contracted
services and travel costs for-department personnel and will represent an effort ‘to

-meet the ever changing problems;in¥§he1hor5e7racing-industry.

The legal needs'of_the.bdard are a priority itemland it is proposed that a quarter'time
attorneyvbe hired or contracted for so that disciplinery actions may be ranidly

handled when Steward decisions are ccntested. The limited racing season‘in_Montana
reyuires prdmptraction on contested cases if the Board is to maintain regulatory
control in the hdfse racing business. Racing legnl vroblems do not lend themselves

to the concept of "waiting their turn'" for legal action. Cost of the additional

legul service is estimated at 3 8472. for compensation and may include some travel,

With the increase in racing days projected at 158 days for FY 84 and 160 days for FY

85 compared to 112 in calendar year 1981 and 130 in colendar year 1982 costs will be
rising in accordance with racing days. The salary paid to race track empldyees must be
adequate to retnin trained and eXneriencevstewards, security directors, pari-mutuel
supervisors and veterinurians. Thebinéreaée in racing days will approximate a 3%)
increase over the average of 1981 and 1982 racing doys. Each race day requires one
steward, oné_security director, one pari-mutuel supervisor and one veterinarian ;lus
licensing personnel. It is estimated thot travel costs for the extra 40 days will
require $2300. and this will allow $7285. for vayment to the stewards. The travel costs
of the state security and pari-mutuel supervisor will require s4600. and.allow $7900,
for payment to thé stnte security and pari-mutuel surervisors., The state veterinarian
will need $2300, travel costs and §llow $7985. for compensation or contracted service
payment for the extra 4O days of racing. The total travel and contracted services for
steward, security director, pari-mutuel supervisor and veterinarian will be $32370. for

each year of the biennjum.

Equipment needs for drug testing (nationnd vrogram) and photo-finish eyuipment
is estimated ot 52400, rer year. It is anticipited that this program will assist

in resolving vacst comilnint areas,



?
@

Ly

S e e e ey | ‘l '

i

. R A e
T T R T R L A L L R e R T T T e e N e o nR

Y gt g vet

ya et oo

————
Sy

Baevod gnadl g-gorf &

L radel A Sa g S

- BOARD OF HORSE RACING
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

TED SCHW lNDEN C‘OVERNOR

1424 NINTH AVENUE

(406) 448-3737

1984 Days

Cow Capital Turf Club
Miles City
Last Chance Racing

Helena

Big Sky Race Meet
Great Falls

Flatlanders Turf Club
Baker

Marias Failr
Shelby

State Fair:
Great Falls.

Northeast Montana Fair
Glasgow

Yellowstone Exhibition
Billings (Harness
Includég?)

Northwest Montana Fair
Kalispell

Rosebud County Fair
Forsyth

Fallon County Fair
Baker

Western Montana Fair
Missoula

Ravalli County Fair
Hamilton '

Crow Agency
TOTAL

) ——SIATE OF I\/IQNTAN/—\

L PROJECTED RACE DATES
N . In 1984 and 1985
AND NEEDED PERSONNEL

15

19

19

11

45

o

|

|

—
ol
W

HELENA, MONTANA 56620-0407

1985 Days

15

11

47



1984

Entry days in addition 76

Steward 158 Days - $200/day

76 Days - Entry?
Vet ' ' © 158 Days - $200/day o
Security’ .. 158 Days - $120/day
'Pafimutﬁeiw‘: -'i‘158 Days - $150/day

License Clerks 220 Days -~ $4.588/hr

160
77

160
160.

160

225

1985

at
at

at
at

at

at

77
$200/day
$2?2?2/day -
$200/day
$120/day
.s;so/dAY
$5:60/hr



. N e .

.- : . .
P . . N -

ol o] S8 ,Eﬁmwf. gl mw*%t 8 Ad T30l

lﬂv.wN\rQl.hw : | _ . g < mh ‘'sosuadxy ﬂmuou..
Fm%muuﬁ..\m. mQﬁ.j * , B ..|N m T ll.’\l\l@&ﬁ M; | mNm Q" sIajsuel] QGO
o ) . siuT1y 0G0
QW _ ausudinby Q0%
QNQ‘\J O IT N.WT ,m sasusdxy Surieviadp Irviol
_. 09< _ SosuUadxg 18430 005
&Wm A e9S m\p\uw souTusIuITK § Itedsy 0C.
S3TITITIN 009:
.QO..N =N . U3y 00¢:
oTE® S sarz. w27 osCcy . e
_. c“Nﬂl”Wn_J.jl B [ “NJ suoTiTOTUNLWO) QOZ:
N2 9/ | sterzeavy 3 sorddng 0070
= _M"m.ﬂx«4u§.\ 7 mi3) mmﬁ\,\ | \ § _ | 257 .. S $8DTAISS POIDTIIUOY 001:
.HM,W.JIIIMP\I . % \...N\.\,W W/N.),W _ X 3 | . NMQ«M,MJ $337A18G [TUOSI3d T®20L
= ST ——— mETT SECF FeyetE ooV
il WNQ Z oo SZE45 SzozZz S207¢C uotaesuadwo) I3ylQ 00T
O PJN m/ | | wla} / NNWQM,\M . saticies 0011
4 1S3nd3y : |..l.u.w|w.m|| v8 Ad _.mm:.omm |_I|¢.ml__»..m|_|. 78 A4 | X003Iva dSNadns

L1INNODENS xoogd Hmuo:m 33LLINNCOENS A009 13dand gaangdxd Tvnlov

\ . R\OLE STFRVTW R TYIRE 10 quvod
\,\\2 < e L LY04Td NOSI¥V4WOD 13odnd




BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
8/25/82

JUSTIFICATION: ~  TOTAL REQUESTED: $22214.

The legal demand of this Bégrq is constaﬁtfaﬁd.seems to be on the inc;egéé. This.
A»rgquest,is.for>$17454} fpr'qeééffmehgilggalat $37. per ﬁout;or contractéd attorney
-at%§§Q;>per hour. 'Depértmenf{iegAI would deiiVer 472. hours of_work and;;oﬁtragged-
_attofﬁéy woﬁld deliﬁéf 291 hours of work.v In either case the Board wouid pay oﬁ the
basis'of use and not be a retained attorney. This‘ié the amount needed over and abov:«

the figure expended in FY 82 and will be required in FY 84 and FY 85.

The 1981 Legislaturé increaéed the size of the béa;d from iszfg—members to!gigg by
adding two public members. This will‘increaée the cost of per diem or other compen-—
éation for board members in the amount’of‘$450. per year and $1110. for mileage,
food and lodging. This would cost $1566.-for the four meetings per year and an

average of two days for each meeting.

The duties under the Emergency Medical Technician law will require extra work and
travel of some of the board members. It is estimated thai duties under this area
will take six board member days at $25. each of $150. and travel expense of $550.

per year. Total cost will be $700. This will be over and above board meeting costs.

The fact of life of "consumerism" is here and additional expense will be incurred in
investigation and handling of complaints in this area. Cost of consultants or

investigation is estimated at $500. per year for compensation.

The department is moving forward on use of computers for renewal of licenses. The
use of computer time is projected at $1500. if it can be incorporated into a depart-

ment wide system. It is anticipated that this effort will be in place by FY 84.

Restructuring of office space so that rooms for personnel may be larger and better

fitted for type of work we do. 150 sq. ft X 3.266 = $500.



7 </ Al S8 M _H«,,ﬁ.ﬁ,

=27 SSBTI

TS5/ 559 1

N.mm@.._,

s<

i

TSI

L

Teg

UhZ e

Xd 1s3ndIy S8 Ad -
SLIIWNODENS + - NOOE lIoand

Q%Rw\giﬁﬁh

‘. "‘!ITlI

- 529 |

227 OZSET 557 01
gec SIS T 97T
027 LT A
LLT SS&
bRz Z2
T ]
TLRE ST7 L
ZSh 58
S9 S
JTBeT =5
FhRCS 505 ¢
scg 9IS
<29 S29
sl SHTE
P8 x4 ls3andau T v8 A3 Z8 Ad
mMHHHZZOUme 3004 l1L3oand aIgnIdx3s Tvnloyv
~IoKLE wOwG_Hu,_E.wﬁE 40 qyvod

" LYOJTd NOSI¥VAWOD 139ang

N

a @

"“sasuadxg 10l

SISJSUBIL Q0
SIUEIH GO
juawdinby GG

sasuadxg Suraviadp TE3OL

sosuadxy I1943i0 00!

~ souzuorute § Iredsy 00,
SATITITIN 00¢

1usy 0C¢

ERE-DEI I
SUOTIBITUNWUO) OCS

| sTeti91ey B sariddng 00n
$331AI35 PIIDLIUCT OCT

S02TAZag [TUOSI3d [ElO0L

s3iTyouag Q0%
uotiesuadwo) IaYip 00¢

$3aTIeTeS 007

AY093LVD JSNIGX:

mﬂﬁw M. B



BOARD OF MORTICIANS
8-25-82
JUSTIFICATION: 7 TOTAL REQUESTED: $500.

Board was granted authority by thell981'Legislature‘§o set up continuing eduéation
'requiremehts‘for renewal of licehses; Process is now'uhderway with the proposal of
rules aﬁd‘it is anticipntéd fhaf Add{tional costs will arise as a result of the
continuihg educatiﬁﬁfrules.'?fimaf& costs will be in the prihting'of rules, forms .-
and notificatién:of 1icénsees;>Thé'costs for vrinting is_esfimated to be $§500.

per year,



5@

: \fs.ﬂ: 7

w$4$muwuw S8 wm Te10lL
U2/ xmwmw

<hETE

=00 S

R A
TUBT

!

-t- - ¥
_.\JJLJ
NP

=5z
2827

o

i

mwwmwym\«\\

L4 1S3N0IY-
TIITIRN0OANS

- ood l13oang-

AANE]

TIRTZ

ThE 59

eth

S % 500 h
2eb L T C29
e TSQI
2L 9%
MWMMﬂwWMMﬂ maunw:w\\nwm f7l
LSS T _
FEEC (g SHTT
S8 Ad v8 Ad 1S3NO3Y

ITLLINHODENS

frg P HEH P8 A4 TE3OL
JeE s CToE

oLTLer.

sChaz

LSS 9825
COLE IRE
SyReard
RZL9
YA OZhzZ
SFETRE 577 he
. L5259 cZh 55
Lz o7 307 b
=i gecc
B9 s (LS Lh
v8 Ad 8 Ad

N009 r3oang

$70Z5"

130434 NOSI¥V4AWOD 139ang

ydw@&&.

VVISITA/ 40 quvos

©

aaanzdx3 Tvaldvy

mumcmmxm,ﬂmuOH

. sxajsuex] 0C
siuevIg 00

jusudinbg 00

o mmmcw@xm.mcwumummo reaol

FLR IS

sasuadxg Ia410 00

: sduCullUIBK 3 ITEA3Y (0.

$9TITTTAN 00F

SUOTITITUNIUOD (00¢
sTetIaley 9 sat1ddng 00C
§89TAX9S pPs22eI2UC) (01

' §82TAX3S [TRUOSI3g 1EIOL

s3tgousg 00%
uoraesuadwo) I3yiQ 00S

‘sataeies 00T

AY09ILYD ISNIJX:

°



BOARD CF NURSING.
8-25-82 | |
JUSTIFICATION . TOTAL REUESTED: 312800.

General workload increase in all aréas'of'expenditures due tqfccnstantly grpﬁing f

_ number'df-licenqees. Totbl licenSeeé'at the'end of FY‘81 was 11340. Largest inéreaee‘

requests are 82200, for exam costs* mileage increase of %2160,; legal costs 81500.,

. printing of lnws and-rules 41500, ; and increase in dues of $1000. cher cost,increa,es
‘are in. ‘board member compensation, food ‘and lodging and communications. The 1981 :

' Leglslnture increased the size of the board: by one mbmber haking a total of nine

members. It is anticipated that 2 additional “oard meetings will be required to give

more timely decision making on board problems. Totnl of 511000, is involved for ench

year of the biennium,

Request is for an additional 4800. for board nember comiensntion due to increase in
days of beard work recuired. This amount will cover 32 days of board work at $25. per

day.

‘Board. is planning to add a new program involved with an anmal educational conference
}for nﬁrsing schocls and licensees. This program will be of wrimary benefit to the
schools yresently training nurses and licensees that may want to attend. It is vroposed
that a consultant be hired on a contract to rresent the program. Estimated cost will

be $1000. for each year of the biernium.



C TEpe

867>
(357>

Ad 1s3ndIy

ILLINNODENS =

) MNN\A&QWWNW

S8 xd T®30L

.Jnmmnmwmmmw .

K -

1£2&
b2

e

S

257

f6/
LhZ7

TZSL O

5L,
o0/
950

S8 Ad

uQOm,amun:m

FF 57

L)
args

b8 Ad 1SIN0IY
FILLIMNODENS

v8 X4 TE30lL

ASZ 7/

ALZ 2

V8R4
1004 - 139ang

&_Ovm; WO ZWIH @2&%2“6 9?8
1¥0dT¥ NOSI¥VAWOD L13and

Y 4%

SNl

AN

ZECZ

os?Z2

o9

Th

5975

co/

GhO 7

hbhC

(L&

oo/

7S5 F

8 Ad

@IaNIdxd TvnLOv

““sesuadxg Tel0L

SIajSuel], Q!
siurl1g Qe
qusudinby Q¢

sasuadyz futiexadg TE2O0L

sasuadx3 Isyi0 Q-
5DUZUSIUTTH B ITRdSY Qi .
S9TITITIN OC-
usy 0v7

Ts.4EIT, G

SUCTIIEBDdTUNUWOD (OC7

stetasicyy B satiddng Qf-

S8DTAI2G [TUOSI3d [®B20]

SiTyouag QC:
uvotrzesuadwo) IsyiQ 07

'S3TIBTES 0OC:

Ad093IVD ISNI<

&



[

-

77 \hﬂm..\.nlm\ $8 X4 TeE30L \x\w 7 IQQXHIH wm Ad TEI0L

- OZh ST " O E SgpT =eyel
2hg T <8Rrey  BSL| 5291
QOS7Z | olel N4 COS
cSLe cohl  TLEge LZ0C SLTH
LET o &7z2 loy4
o sTIEz FE T O
- QMh, : T 45 ST
TSLE gz z S GS5¢ SRTZ Sah T
9 - TEsC %Y
| .QQJ | | <SZ €57
. B | _ o x\ﬂmwmmerMWl . cob g
,\rww./g B mnwm?m, T e | _.:lm.m, T ghZ P
I Ieb, . ©8h TS 09
.UMWWLU - Q0f N \\n%:HJ/TU _ 009 muﬂﬁw.
) hth'c <5h'7Z T EhoE
X3 1S3N0IY |¢¢mm¢MM¢Lw . ¥8 Ad 1s3Ind3d ||«MMﬂdmwy|l | Z8 Ad
FLLIWN0D4AS - ,Moom.hmonﬂm FILLIMNO249NS . Ji0oE L3oang a3agn3gxa Tvnloyv
| . AR S e
\I.N‘ R ~m.LJ\, .&oﬁx.zow”.é%u,Eooam .

" sasuadx3z 1B1O]

SI33SUBIL (O
suTIn 0o
qusudInby Qg

sasuadxy Sut3czadg 1EBIOL

sasuadxy Iayid QO

- 3DUCTUlIUTER B ITEGRY QO

S3TITTTIN 00

ucmm 00¢

183831 00
SUOTIEITUNURLOY. (¢
 stetzaaci B saT1ddns oC:
§557AI55 PSIITIILOY 00!

$80T.4X35 [TUOSI3d (EBl0]L

s11yauag 00%
uotaesuadwoly x3yip 00€

ss1ITITsS 00T

AY0303LVD dSNIdX



" BOGRD OF OPTCHETRISTS
8-25-82 | |
JUSTIFICATION ) - TOT4L REQUESTED: 37250.

Request {e'to increaée~nﬁmber of boerd-meetingo from twe per year to 4 per yeer and
':to allow two board members to attend national meetings to keep 1nformed on changes
h'in the profeaelon and to keen current with better methods to examlne, llcense -and i,"
“to régulate in the nublic 1ntereqt. Addltlonal meetings will cost $6L40. for mlledge,
3300. for other- convensatlon (board’ members), food $162. and lodglng expense of '
$192, Out of state travel will cost 4916. for commercial air fare, food cost of ¢90.,
lodging'coat of $200. and board member compensation of $100, . Total cost of in state |

and out of state travel will ne $2500. in each year of the biennium,

It is anticipoted that a grant in the amount of $2500. will be mzde to the Montara
Optometric Association to assist in the <ponoorinp of continuing education programs.:
This is a- rejquirement for renewnl of an ontometry license. It is anticipated that

two Ueparate programs will be offered each year.

Problems associated wifh‘comolainté to the borrd and legnl violations of the o“tometry
1aw:by opticians zre of snuch 1m-acf 1hdt ‘the board feels it wise to increase the-
funding for leg al help and 1nv0stngatzon costs. This cost is estimated to be {2000,
for each year of the biennium. Ccst would be 30 hours of legal help at $37. rer hour

for total of (1100. ard %900, of investigative or profesaionalvservices.

To improve working conditions in the office it is estimated that ¢250. should be

exrended to make the work area more practical and productive,



«\JONA *Q\ mw E ,_”muo._.

M&N _o,

\ﬂ\V ‘
f hHS> CLhozZ
(255  TooRe
775l TS
. ”mvhu\.

Ad 1SIN0OIY mm »m
ZLLIKNODENS Rk o]e}: .anam
25V [2!

.. w:a ,_ @egw?u _MW?

e s
:

wnanmmwmx-,mmwwwﬂuvm i4 TZR0L

geir 295'8b 0L bL
{RICH> ORObI TELbb
“hRoOBS OREZ Sops=g
TS FTE Z5h NeEs
T OfS N RS

NN

RIS 297 @

!
i“{l‘
SSl &

FTRZ

[ O7 &
i) =0 9]
27 \\\'R \} ' 3
| | S35 9
—Se=tT oOsZ'1
. \\J \..ﬂ \\\l .\ ~ \« e
b3l Le
8 4 1sanbay b8 A4 28 A4
3311INM024NS 008 13ocng - QIANI4XI TVALOV
L1OLE  SASVARWIEYA 20 quvos

L1Y0d3d NOSI¥VIWGD LIsand

-t

“sg9suadxy [eTi0L

SI3ysuel]l 00(
sautiy OGr
ucmsaﬂ:dw ood

mmwcmmxm Sutiexsdg TeioL

sasuadx3 Iaylip OGE
souCuL2UTT) § ITTdsy Q0.

S9TTITAN oom

SUCTITITUNWLOY 00S
sTetiaiey B satiddns 00F
SSTTAIDS PSIDTLIIUOCD QGT

$32TAI3S [TUOSIS4 ITIOL

S:T3y9uUsdg 0OCv
uotriesuadwo)y xaylip 00¢€

s3TiEteS 001"

AY02dLYD FSNIAX:



BOARD OF PH/ARMACISTS
8-26-82 _ .
JUSTIFIC,.TION ) SOTAL REUESTED $8400.

A= t1me movea along, the board buoinoss doos become more comp\ex. The incrensing e
YJﬂcompﬂexity, larger board and disclplinary problems show a need -to have extra meetnngs

ke dlspove'of pendlnv bu51ness. Two . add1tiona1 board meetlngo per. .

it g b AL 12

now'-om: he bOdrd will increcse oxnendlture.; 44000, for each yedr A
‘Compensatlon for board members will cost 53250, y Tileage of 6000 miles w111 co t 51211.,
food cost fo:-SOVdays will be $675. and lodging cost for 36 days will be $86U4.

Doard meetings with examinations usuxzlly require five days,

The-serious nature of law violations will recuire increased board activity in the legal
area of hearings and investigntions when needed. Lepal cocts are estimated at $1400. for
28 hours of legal work and ilOOO. for investirators or counsultants, making the total cost
of this activity at %2400, per year. The close associntion betwéen the Roard. of Pharma01=t‘
and Drug Znforcement dm1n1otr1t1on people in Hontana assists in keering rebulatory costs

down.,

'The Board- presently has three new members, including two - new mublic member and a need
exists for them to attend district and national meetings to participate in workshops

and exchange of ideas with other hoard members on reciprocity,”enforcément, proper
cenduct of hearings and examinations. This represents out of state travel in the amount
~of $1500, per year over and above what is preSent1y being expended. Breakdown of exvenses
is projected st 3150. for board member compensation, $1000. for commercial air transport-
ation, %150.for food and 200, for lodging. District and national meetings provide 2
basic understanding of board responsibilities and an awarenets that Montana problems

are not unique to this state only.

Office snace is mrt adequate at this time and a new exists to remodel and ex and present
- office area. Cost in this nrea is estimated at $500. ind will assist in making the

“work -area more usable and incrcase productivity,



™

Montana Board of Pharmacy

STATE BOARD NEWSLETTER EXPENSES | QUANTITY: 1500

Activity: o Per year : ‘ Quarterly/billing p'eriod _
 Printing . | $500.00 | $125.00

TYPeSé;t-t;li!lg/Lill.}‘,"out . . $280.00 %147 $70.00

 Handling* (bulk mailing) - T $234.40 o  .$58.60

Postagé*' ‘ : o $354.0V%4 £ $88.50

(5.9 cents/newsletter) ' / 6‘6 . :

Total for Printing ' $730.00 $195.00

g Lo

and Typesetting /Layout

Total plus mailing $1,368..40 $342.10

*Postage is based on the number of newsletters/pieces your state mails; postage amounts may vary. Increases
on bulk mail postage and handliag charges will be passed on to your state.

2

NABP Foundation to furnish: ' Guidelines for Newsletter publication,

Copy Paper,

Editorial Assistance,
Typesetting and Layout
Production Supervision

(If in charge of mailing): Postage and Handling arrangements
Board of Pharmacy furnishes: Typed copy for newsletter

Reproduction of state seal for masthead
: Official title for newsleiter masthead
(If in charge of mailing): : List of pharmacists**

Newsletter Schedule and
Copy Deadlines: , Newsletters are published quarterly. Covy is due from states
' one month prior to issue date (i.e., March 1st for an April
Newsletter). ‘ ’

4 List of pharmacists and _
quarterly updates due: Updates due 142 months prior to issue date of Newsletter
(i.e., February 15th for April Newsletter).

##Pharmacist Mailing List only necessary if NABP Foundation handles mailing. _
(NABP maintains pharmacist lists from all states and requests that states continually send updates to the
national headquarters tor this purpose.) '



X ﬁ elg T

' Natlonal Association of Boards of Pharmacy Foundation/Bureau of Voluntary - Comphance
) : “Established to Promote Voluntary Compliance of Pharmacy and" Drug Law"

- Varren; R Amo]e, Jr., Secretary . : April lh,;1982
" Montapa Board of PHarmacy . ‘ ' : o
“." 510 -1st Avenue, N., Suite 100

Great Falls, MT 5940] *

Dear Warren

Since July 1979 pharmacists in your state have received important federal and:
state information regarding pharmacy practice through your state board news-

" letter. Funding for this program was initiated in 1979 through a five year
grant from Smith, Kline and French and a major portion of production costs
for Montana's State Board of Pharmacy Newsletter has come from this source.

In 1984, Smith, Kline and French's commitment for funding will end. It is
the NABP Foundation's contention that the program is vital to practitioners
throughout the nation and, as a means of continuing this service to your
pharmacists, the Foundation has established a format for ensuring that the
-program can continue.

“ Each state now participating in the BVC Newsletter Program may opt to pay
for the production costs involved as an alternative to discontinuing the

“newsletter. The cost figures represented on the attached sheet indicate

total costs for fiscal year 1984, but rely on the program being continued
by each.state board already participating. A drop in the number of state
boards publishing their newsletters through the Foundation would mandate

higher production costs.

As it .stands now, for less than seven cents (7¢) per newsletter published,
your board of. pharmacy is providing ‘a unique vehicle of communication that
promotes voluntary compliance with federal and state pharmacy and drug laws.
The premise for continuing the newsletter project for your state is that an
aware and informed pharmacist is one of the best protections the public can
have. : :

We hope you will continue Montana's participation in this vital communications
meéchanism, Please feel frce to contact the NABP Foundation's Administrator,
‘Dan Lambert, if you need additional information in planning for your budgets.
We are counting on your interest and commitment to thns program in order that
the profession and the public may benefit.

Stncerely,
PR ]
((—Vyk

/JL‘L\./

b Marilynn Mitchell, Secretary
Wyoming Board of Pharmacy and
BVC Advisory Committee Member

cc: file
mmmmnmm 2 wmwmmm‘ (og 10 thblc DL s et “’tﬁ!ﬁ?ﬂ PEXVEST IS vammmwmmm mmuwmw'



S0E 99 58 A4 T210L

Zeghty  bogol
ZZebes  190ET

g A4 Isinday |
ITLLTNNOJENS - =

il §

hho L9 b$ x4 Te30L
JRoRey - Ggsol
{hbhE>

||I||.||+|||I

/ TSR

Cil

——e et

b ,

9Sh-

L7272

OZCE

S529
- ToICT

s
Xoo0g L39ang

v8 X4 1S3ndIy : r8 Ad
JILLINNODENS

X

G705

Ry

ooz

S7Lo
LT

57779

6/h

S5 57

Sor

FAZ)

- Xoog 13oang -

O\NOWJM, . WQM@EDJm 40 quvog

LY0d3 NOSIUV4IOD L13oang

Z8 Ad
aIanzdxd 1vnlov

" "sasuddxg TEI0L

sIajsuel] 0
siuciy Q
usudinby @

sasusdxg Sutieradp Te3iol

s3suadxy Isylp o
soueudUTT) § ITEd3Y O
$3T3ITTIIN C

usy G

~u>mhw )
SUOTIBITUNULOD om
stetasie) B sariddns 0O¢
$33TAISS PIIDTITUOD OF

$32TAI9G [TUOSISJ T[BIOL

sityauag QC
uoTiesuadwo) IdY¥10 OC

S3TIBTBS 0OC

A¥0931LYD JSNz<

U NP



g ” 'revenue account (fees were ralsed) did not have available funding for thevpurchasi

BOARD OF PLUMBERS
- 8-26-82 | ; | cod
. JUSTIFICATION - TOTAL REQUESTED: $2000. o Sl g

The 1981 Legislature appropriated '$1500, for the purchase of a trailer to mov

examl 'ti.on supplies from the storage site to the exammatmn site (Vo-'l‘ech.‘B

her  iifHelena) for FY. 82. Thls purchase did not. take place because the earm:

"flfTherefore, the exam supplles are 1oaded and unloaded six tlmes each year. ‘The purchase

of a traller W111 expedite the process of examlnatlon materials because it w:.ll not
require the unloading at storage site, because the trailer will be parked in a su1tab1e>
b.’storage area to accomodate a frailei'.

The request of $2000. for purchase of a trailer is only for FY 84, This is the estimated

price of building a traller or actual pyrchase of a trailer of a suitable size.



SIC Ch S8 A TRI0L =207 mmﬂ be A4 TTIOL

JSas 1> 797 05

390 FeEAD | 4898
Am&Q.qv o WumlwﬂNQl (SaST> \nm\_ 7/ _ \ﬁw% WJ\

SES'TE

FZL 28
RTTZ cgg 7/
sel oz /
F207 Nracs
- hEah Lhe h
SRS'E
ORL ]
50 L Xl =
] TOSCS AT
Lis™z EYe I
78982 26l 52 575 OF
¥ .Su,:oum |Im.m.ﬂll ¥S Ad hmm:omm v8 Xd 8 Ad

SLLIWNODENS -~  YOOH .1390Ng . FILLIKHODENS - %008 139ang 03aN34X3 TVALIV
TAINS = D(TY T ITIA 40 quvos |

_fmowm ;
| S 1¥OdTY NOSIUVAROD 139aNng

“sesuadxgy Te20L

SIsjsuel] QQ
SIUEIH Q!

quaudinby Q0

sasuadxy Sutiviadg tEiOLl |

sasuoaxy huxuo o0

5TuBUSIUTT 9§ ITEdSY 0C.

S3TITITIN 0OG:

Iuay 00¢

Isaaly Sir

SuoTITITUNLWO) maw

stetieaey B satrddns 0CC

$8STAISS PI3IDTBIIUOYD 007
§5DTAI3S [TUOSISd TBIOL

sitysusg 00t

uotaesuadwoy 18yl 00€

$9TIRIBS. 0071

AY093LVD ISNIJN:

(» -



Sz

Los 2> Theel Zgob'T> SRl Igeb

785 2

Vi

(ShZ : 1057

RERXS Ton

S2TE SORE

TRTZT TS

- B5oLgh S75572
CTZERR TlEe Bz
TS59 - T hReL b
TIRTT  TTEh'e
ThRERE O90 22
memmmmmmmmz,m v A4 1SN0y ,||¢ﬂmrmw|||. A Z8 Ad
mthzzoumDM mmHPHZEOMm:w;A - Xoog Hﬂh%:m a3gnIadx3 Tvnloy

5 —Z7Z0LL  SIWXWIOISY .yﬁm.ﬂ&.mo quvod
S | " 1¥04F NOSIY |

“sasuadxg [E20L

sIsjsuel] ooo
siuTin 00C
jusudinb3 Q0%

sasuadxg Sutiviadg Teo0l

SosU5dx3 19420 003
acuTudUTT) B ITedsy oom
S8TITITIN 00¢

lusy 00s!

S..TIL GOy

SUOTITITUNLRLO) oow”
sTerIaiely B sariddng 00z:
S33TAISS PSIDEBIIUC) OCT!

$$3TAI55 [TUOSI&d [raol

siizeueg 00F:
uotaesuaduoy Isy1g 00T

sstTxeIes Q071"

A¥093LVD ISNIAXE



BOARD OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTANIS
- 8-26-82 . | |
JUSTIFICATION . iTOT_Aﬁi’REQUESTED: $2000.

During ) 3 4 82 a Word Processor was purchaaed. A repair and maintenance contract will
now. be needed for FY 84 and FY 85. It is estimated the cost ‘will be $2000. per year. .




mowm%q\ £34A3 "Mag4 3O dupcazmq».w oYy No

IELLTINODEANS  # | ¥00d L3gang |

.umEHa..oum:m .

- N0oog l13sand

FQwDaﬁwam,Ou v

K.\wmu \q%N mm X HSE‘. MNO @.m,N. pg Ad TEIOL
w7~ nm, , EGL & ZLZ552 SSl Loz
._ANmN Ty {LhlD Lo b YZL'Oh
e ogzZ |
50867 59z @Q
oz mro [
270 S99
ShEE S
~Sos e A OOS2 %inm. A 7%}\
2523 ool 'L
. - ._mZo_m | Li='Z
VSl 9gEC ZzH NTEYS
) OLL ORI OGA 707
(0 he LoT 9]
EZINEE Sl
ovCl . %QNMTN
22 Ad pmm:omuw o .mm wm 8 »m,kmu:omm _ vw_yu | Z8 Ad -

Q3IaNIdXT TVNLOV

T 2058 ZLIS3T WWEY 40 @¥vos
04T NOST¥VANOD 1390A8

| \N._k\\ el

4 .2 ..a

e

" ‘sssuadxg TeI0]

SIaysuBIl O
“saiurdy G
auoudinby o«

sasuadxz Jutiexadg 1EIOL

mmmcmmxm.umsuo o]

- 22oUTaIUTER 5 wwmmmm 0(
SITITTTIN OC

sy 0¢

18,820 G

m:oaumuwﬁﬁ&ﬁou 0c
sterxarTn § sarrddns oC

© §33T£IAG PIIDEBIIUOTD (O(

S8DTAIDE [TUOSISd [el0]

sitysuag 00
cmﬂummCumEou Hmcuo 00

satIeTes. 00

AY093LVD ISNId

o |



R
e

m&mwmaymr@&ﬁmwrwzsh.

wN\v~ ..Jl.)

EoAF/

ooz 287

i Lo

: o _‘.L .%ﬁhN\mNWMW
mNMqu\ . S ARE
. . QMQ_.N |

8 Ad [sano3d .. - . S8 Ad
IILITIODENS -

merJ,;

. 8§ Ad Ilsanomy
'Yood 13oang

ST DEEGZ v8 M 1e0L
e BE TZZRIZ
. /IS 2

oLz Z 707

Tolez HE
S5/

600 SLb /7
S5
79

7
AN

Tt

8 Ad

muHHHZZOUmDm Aoom Hmuo:m

p2oLT

SLZ L)

CLZ &

(2D G

ol

ST

S

OOL

oL 2

RIS

«sSL

o

\) .\l./
N=b =

an:.md.Q.M.b 3 J0 9?0@
Lyodd 7omuw«afou l3oansg.

Z8 Ad

a3anadxd Tvnlay

“ sasuadxg 1E1I0QL

SISJSUEI]
slucIy

u:memﬂzdm

0¢

0c

0c

sasusdx3y Suriviadp TelO0lL

sosuadxy IaylQ
soutrualuIT § ITedsy
$9TITITIIN

1uoy

AMw(n&
SUOTIEITUNUUO)

sTetialel 8 sariddng

S9OTAIDG PadrLI2U0)

$85TalIsg JTUOSIad TE1OL

0C

ocC

0Q

o]

muﬂwmcmm 00

coﬂpmucmm:ou xs8yio 00

s31121ES. 00

AY093LVD ISNId



* BOARD. OF VE‘I‘ERINARIANS
8-26-82. , ,» ',
«Jusnnc_w;';on oo A‘-NTAL REQUESTED: $4650.

"
o e

'v'Generalzdiaentisfactxon with the past 1ega1 assistaube has caused the Board tg’re

Hactie W in e reasonable t1me frame. The sum of 82000 for each year of the b1ennium?,"

_is requested for this purpose. It is estimated that a contract attorney can be hlred
for 845, to 650._per hour and the estimated cost of a department staff attorney is §37.

per hour,

To moreleffectively handle Board matters, it is proposed that the Board meet feur times
per jear instead of- the preSent‘two per'yeaf. Total cost is projected at $2400. for each
year of the biennium. Board is composed of six members, board meeting would last two or
three‘days and $750. would be required per year to pay board member compensation at $25. -
; per day. Mlleage cost of extra meetings will be $960. per year, food costs at 3283. and
.'lodglng costs for 17 days would be 3407. per year.,

Propose remodellng and expanslon of office area to make it an area that can be effectively

‘'utilized by office personnel. Cost is estimated at $250.



B

.
xS

| \$w®wlh&®|ﬂ\w v8 x4 TE0L

\o&w SIF L97E7 7 \.@wm

[Sh 2

{obl> “29L 7

B WA Fyar sy

Mmmw

N8
{\

AT

£5/

(fy
()
0\

TSRl /T ORTZ
P .\\A N(dm *

[ ZE |

=k <

22~/

SS8 X4, T v8 Ad . 8 x4
X008 1350AT. 008 130ang d3aNTdX3 TVALOV
S Zobg  TETY Ms(n FILY(7] 40 quvod
i 1O NOST¥V4HOD 130ang

: .ANM\AWFN_.”MMw; ,m. ‘ . ‘ | N . o /

8 Ad 1s3N0LITY
JILLINR0DANS

TR LsInday. T IS8 X4

ELLGEOdANS " -

“sasuadxy e300l

sIaysueil 00
siuziy 06
jusudtnb3y 00

sasuadxg Suriexadp TE20L

sasuaaxy Is3Y4iQ 00:
SOUTUSIUTE kaﬂm&um 00.
S9TITITIN 0C¢

ausy 00

|CReEat 00

mCOﬂudUﬂwSEEou 00¢

| sTerialEd 3 sat1ddns 00¢
. §82TAIS vouuw«uuou 007

S33T.A28G TLUOSIag [TI0L

s3tTgousg 00F
 uoraesuadwoy x8y1lg 00C

satieyes 001

AY0O3LVYD ISNIdX



BOARD or WATER um;L CONTRACTORS
.8-26‘82 L e . |
: ,*JUSTIFICATION " 7 TOTAL REQUESTED: $3000,. -

‘ _Involved wit )a‘training or apprent1cesh1p program will hirlng of ‘a consultant for an '
'estlmated 3500., hOOO miles of travel to area meetlngs at cost of 3800., food ‘costs of
"8Q05. and 26 days of lodglng at cost of $624. Additional costs will be involved with

-‘Aflegal assistance, postage and printing and six days of board member attendance for amount

b”vof $671., It is projected that this cost w1ll be involved for  each year of the biennium.




%57 wu\

\mwmwmw;hw* S8 A4 ﬁmuoa. \\LwMM Aw\vcmmmnwmmuan\ p8 X4 TEI0L

(RYS | FEZ 0 LS AL

757
gEz
PG

= - 95z
LW 1727 O =T - ) ¢4.o:r; g ot
.W..M.W.u \.\!\hﬁ.\a. e &xﬂ.;n.....\mw. DN NQVm Q
clhg
S0G
S h
Lis 2
FERTEETI. . v8 X4 1sInday. . v8 A4
FLLINHOO8AS s FILLIMNODENS Nood 130and

TS |

oc7 5

ITG 7

0ig €

Sz

S 75

L/

22

oSO/

FLLT7

922

oSh

G 7T

920Lge uli@Qﬂu1¥ﬁ1m0928
- Lyod zomHm<mrou Fuoo:m

78 Ad
Q3IaNTaxd TVYALOV

‘sosuadxy Triol

SI3ISUBX] 0OO(
siueig QO(
jusudinbgz 00}

sasuodxz 3utiexadg TelOL’

sosuaaxy Isylp GO
33uTLalUITH § ITEA3Y 00.
S9TIITITIN 00S

1usy 00¢

sucTIBdTUNUWO) 0QFS
sterssiel 2 sariddns 00C
583TAIeS Pe TITUOD (0T

$93TAI5g [TUOSISg [T20L -

sitzousg 00%
COHUmmcoQEou I54310 00€

sstIeles Q0T

AY023LVD FSN3JN:

O .



BOARD OF PSYCHOlDGISTS

| *.JUST‘ﬁf;I"’CA . TOTAL REQUESTED: n&ov

due- to the .increase per-candidate fee from $75. to $90.
news letter). :

Rt

 Also 1t"igﬁrequested that Contracted Services be increased by $300.
(See attached



5. JOSEPH WEAVER ASSUMES PRESIDENCY

- S. Joseph Weaver of Kansas became the 22nd
President of. the Association ai the annual

~ meeting of delegates in August. Dr. Weaver
_received his Bachelors and Masters degrees
from Brown University and his Ph.D. in
Clinical Psychology from Peabody College.

. He is presently employed as Associate

Protessor of Pediatrics (psychology) and

Director of Psychology at the Children's
Yenabilitation Unit at the Umversnty of Kansas

Med:cal Center.

- Dr. Weaver brings many years of eXpnnence
=:to the office of President having served the -
rofession at the state and national level. He
v as clected to the Kansas Board of Examiners
-in Psyciholegy in 1975 and served as its Chair
. from 1975 %0 1977. - In 1978, he was elected
-+ to the Execuiive Committee as a Member-

-at-Large and was named President-Elect

‘at the 1981 Annual Mesting.

During his four years on the Executive

© Committee, he has participated in many
leadership roles and particularly as
Chair of the organization’'s Publications
Committee. He was the first editor of the -
AASPB Newsletter when it was published in
its revised format in 1980.

EXAM FEES WILL INCREASE IN 1934 :

The delegates to the annual meeting
considered the recommendation by the
L.ong-Range Financial Planning Committee
h regarding an increase in the costs of the
- EPPP cltective 1984. After a lengthy
discussion regarding the increased costs of
M\ producing the exam, the need for additional
wfunds to explore new methods of testing -
candidates, as well as additional funds for—

. continued validatidon studies, it was decided to

increase the per-candidate fee to $30 effectlve’

OClOOBf 1984 (S{'e In\gease in 1932. p_’,“’ 2). ./ "vi. Lo, ‘

‘\7 //_‘ /',L«;A)7 ’,_>~_ A‘-‘ o

Scptc‘zm@n 1982

BARBARA WAND TO LEAD ASSOCIATION
DURING 1983-84

Barbara Wand of Ontario was named
President-Elect at the annual meeting of
delegates in Washington, D.C. She will
become the 23rd President of the Association
when the delegates reconvene next August in
Anaheim, California. Dr. Wand has lived and
worked in both the United States and Canada,

- holding degrees from Queens University,

Cornell and the University of Toronto. 'She.
worked, first in Applied Research with
Educational Testing Service of Princeton, New
Jersey and then for many years in Ottawa,
Ontario. - She practiced in adolescent
psychology and later became Senior
Psychologist in the Departmnent of
Rehabilitation. Medicine at the Royal Ottawa
Hospital. -

Dr. Wand is a long-time member of APA, a
Fellow of the Canadian Psychological
Association, and formerly Chair of the CPA
Task Force on Women in Canadian

- Psychology. As a member of the Ontario

Psychological Association, she served on that
bodies’ Committee on Divisional Structure,
Social Action Committee and its Task Force
on Professional Schools of Psychology. In
1974, Dr. Wand was appointed to the Ontario
Board of Examiners in Psychology and served

.as a member until 1976 when she resigned to

become the Board's first full-time Registrar.
She was elected to the Executive Committee
of AASPB in 1979 and has served and chaired
a number of committees including the
Commiitee on Oral Examination Procedures.

MICHIGAN AND SASKATCHEWAN-
LEAVE AASPB
Executive Officer, Randolph P. Reaves noted
at the annual meeting of delegates that two.
members of AASPB failed lo remit their dues
for the past rsce Mickigan and Saskatchewan



N.muuw4mw P8 A4 T®IOL

R Y, ) P2

LSy ®ee %G

55> - IE% 99

£¢

T Z

7L

25|

L6

= bS

577

9

g

53]

8 Ad

de]wJP_QQWmOBQS
IMOdTY NOSIH¥V4WOD 139ang -

- s | x . Jvr N 1

QIaN3adXd TVALIV.

$asuadxy Te3I0L "

'sIaysueIl 00
S1utTI Qom

unmsmw:cm_oo“

sasuadx3 Sutiezadp Tel0L

sasuadx3y x9yiQ Q0¢

souvudluTTy § ITRdSY 00!

SSTITITIN 0065

1uay 00¢

SUOTIBITUNUWO) (OO

sTerzaivk § sarrddns 00T

SOOIAISS Pa1dBIWO) 00T

$62TAI0G

1TU0SIad [EBIOL’

s11youdg 00%

uotiesuodwo) Hmzuo,oomw

SaTIeTES 00T}

XU09ILVA ISNIdXE



wJJNwJ Mw TS x4 TesoL T L7 £ v8 ad 1e30L

a8y <55y | 5¢€ osg<

93> | B QQ\ S TS ZE5 S99

w\h\ T GZZ7. T £72

Ze T Iz £¢

B . AT A

7L

25|

Lo

= bS

F57 7

T

g

=

w&

o3
Pt

: 8 Ad
- @30N3dXd TVNLIV

JQQavﬁCQQWwoggm

. S o 1M04TY NOST¥YdOD 130ang .
i N\w.& s sl oA ¥ 2 & » x ..» 2 y 13

$asuadxg Te3IOL

SIaFsueIl QO
s3uUTI QOA
quaudinby 0g°

sasuadx3y Suraiexzadg B0l .

sasuadx3 Iaylp 00
uucu:opcﬁdz y xtedsy Q0.
S8TITTIN 00¢

u.cux.oom

CRCES
.chﬂuNUﬁc:E&ou 00%
sTerIaley 8 sar1T1ddns 00C
SERYEEE vmpumuucou 00T

$83TAX2S Hchmnmm wmuoh,

s3TFousg 00%

coaummcuchu um:Jo ooq

mo«umﬁmm,ooﬂ

AY093ILVI mmzwmmm




< 21 G S8 reoL

hg L0095

S i

)
")

-
N
~J
ﬁj‘

3
J
N

S

N\
[\
N

I8OXd Lsdnd3d 58 Ad

ITLLTNG2ANS NCcog 139and

/o o
2 3/0// T
4

S5 /5 s A 1riol

o/ m\NW\UV Jlﬁlw.u\l\s\ ‘ sIogsuT

vy
)

socusdxy (nieg

1=

m.\um \\JWM» sssuadyy Sutzvaoadg frael

SOUTUSIUTCH B xTeday (

saT3TIIAN (

Nlu\w\ U3y

TDLTID

S7 /5 S L SUCTITITUNLREOSD ¢

S - =~ N T e s e A T T
- _ 2T AL Yo WaRleia
‘e -3 59 SERE .

’ " 4
TN =S T T c.o T 0SIO TC0]
Oﬁ.m & \\fh .Q(\Mu SHA2TAISS [ OU Sd oL 1

SN anw@w\w . saTIRTTS

v8 Ad hmm oz V3 id <8 Ad AMOOIIVD d5i
FILLINN0DENS H004 LIoang QIANT4XT TVALOV .

FTOoLE  tuamwiETYLL TI¥ANIA] g0 quvos
1u04TY NOSIUVEHOD 139aNnd

pay N



L

/ %/}/(}//!,.

SO
215

EY

.
<3

o

]r

SCUEST R

L

or

bl
S

=i

—\ f"“.“.‘:‘
.

[

COMPAR
oF ch" D)

!

n”m
Lliowiod
2N
SSRVESS.
.DED

S

O

EXPEL
v oon
!

[.en/

ACTUAL

o

ic
DR

Y :\‘t )
RN
.\{. |

3Ny
NN

-

;) 73

2l
-
]
oy
$4
&)
. ]
1 o
(&
’ -
« i
S|
i )
] el
- [ 1
v i8]
T I Iy
1 -
[ f: [
3 9] <
'y L] (¢
(@8
s

<472
17>

Ve
=

H/

4

& 7

(=3

S5

-

k/ 6

8]
o)

e,

cf
43
O
[




;s

L N

i (4 AN

i

=TT
e L=
g ;

—_ e
L=
e
s
§ e e

T T =~
~~ AT
T

=
Ry
— -
=2 D
—_— e -
-~ w»\ "‘
ol ;
— —
& e
o .“.v
T <
i/

T/
oo
/ -~
i g
T
,\
J — ,
/o~
\\ —
Vs . hy\ -
===
~ L/
P —
~— T,
—— L, \\
’
BT
Cs Ad
o T
COu LuHoong

A % — .
x\m” N XK.A‘\.‘W\I\H.'\\ veoRd TERed
I\«\fm.,)l\; \ A, 2
P \.rﬁ\ oL & Ly fon
7 2 mm\\m
4 S NI
T — ant
7 — Py T
/e C TIE S
A
—— e ——— LOU—
., MVMWHH o ﬂﬂﬂmwhw
i~ o7
S E R
/ \. ~ -

[N
e Y
el

o

Al - v ~ .
PS A4 LS3ncEd

A
J2LLINN0D4NS ACCa 1I54nd

Lt ey

)

.‘\,/ﬁ

~ -
L~
P ;

~ -

, — —
~ s
— o —

AI v waam o
Soouodxy 100
Cc v~ v omvess o1
SdwISUTal Lo
PECEVEN [ Y
N g
] R PREPELING! 2LCl
PUUTONY J30 L o
- ' S
11111111 ~ o~
Sl i r
R O T T T N
DU L e o U
~ v ~ ~ -~ T~ ~ -
I -
1 . o ma
Clwo iUy : < <
[RPRS A PES IRt :
(SR ~
> e e noodue
B L TR T N S T
COTITVIUOGUITT SISV U0
STl S
et [APRNPRO
Ao JLd Yl 21 a




BOARD COF SPHECH PATHOLOGISTS oND AUDIOLOGISTS
8-26-82
JUSTIFICATION: TOTAL REUESTED: $3025.

The aprointment of two new board members from the eastern part of the state will

require more air travel and more overnight stays. Airline and mileage cost increases

are estimated at $1010. per year, additional food costs at 5364, for 9 days and 8 nights
of lodging at cost of $576. Total cost will be $1950. per year.

Compensation will be allowed new board members, previous law provided for compensation
only when attending board meetings and not otherwise compensated. tniform compensation
law now provides for compensation for euch spent on official board business, this may
be in travel to toard meeting or actual attendance at board meeting. Cost of 21 days

of other compensation would be §525. per year.

The board chiairperson does not reside in Helena and this will increase phone, postage,

and photocopying costs. Estimated cost will be $550. for each year.




T TS iy

\
<Y

e
v

/
o0 —_—r
LT85 C Iy r\\n/
— =
—
o /e
— \l'l
=L L7 T
ot o LTy
~ _ q}
\\ﬂ\\.,\ R\-\/.r‘ll
==

s Ad FE L LSIN0HY
3

H00d Lso4ng 22LLTINGDENS

\
130008 CZCONEEXNT TINOLDV

[

\Huhr»\n) .I\.\\Uﬂ\‘;,.X\‘..\\.\\i{\ VAN

P~ = cac Tar e g v TA -
S ! ~ - - eyt .
A N -
SOLUGUNT IDULD
,,,,,,,,,, R
i T - -
,\ P -—
e cu TUSTUTULTT L
~ s
- - - - I3 ~ - J G
xq\u‘\ STTTIZ2T U 88 =
ROy
/

. e Bl E ILTTINULT
.\ - .- - )

‘.. S TaTINID ngoTUnod
-~ ¢ -
=
TN ST SL Il

(%)) RN
L7
/o untl LoD ISuLG
_Tlees - -
- /o o
V= <
Toot SO TN
ce Ad IDDEIND Zoln



, ! L Xeg: e
BOARD COF RADIOLOGIC TLCHNOLOGISTS (i T B
§-26-82
JUSTIFICATION: TOTAL RE.UBSTED: $8681.

General increase in virtually all items of appropriation is needed, this is due to the
past budget not being adequate to carry out board functions. Largest items would be
mileage increase of $1680. per year; legal cost increase of $800.; consultant cost of
3600.} and board member compensation of {500. for 20 days of meetings. Present board

size is 7 members. Total cost of all items of general increase would be $5831. per year.

The Board has decided that a need exists for the board to sponsor some continuing educ-
ation programs, must likely two per year. These courses or seminars would be for present
license holders. For some it would represent an upgrading of present permit status and
others it would mean a chance tc keep current on the changes in radiologic techniques.
Cost is projected at $1350. and $1000. would be given as a grant to the sponsor and
4350. would be used for a consultant fee.

A need exists to have one more board meeting per year, presently at two per year.

This will allow for a more timely handling of board business. Out of state travel has
been restricted due to existing budget and a need exists to have additional representat-
ion at National Conference meetings. Cost of out of state meetings is set at $846. and
in state board meeting at $479. and board member compensation at $175. for total cost

of $15C00. in each year of biennium.



2z

")

[ ]
‘ .
t
I
oM
- O
G-
v)
» (2]
t-
a.
L
20
&
s
. 2
o
~— i
L
s
L T
w o,
5§
S )
“ R
™ uJ(l‘
O
ao
-
0 g,
» o
[4¢]
"
»
.
[
-
L
AY
[ ]
-

~

BUDGET BOCK

113
e8]
=

f—

nMI

SUBC

BUDGET BOCK

XPENDED

oy
v

UAL

ACT

fol
Pt
-

ST
o
o)
e
4
—
-~ v
—
[
[

oy
113
[
3 QTN ) W o
B » W ~ :
w0 ) _ Q; W
~ N
- N NSYERNS
0N DIERY:
o
V!
G ¥
Y (\(b N\
>4 oy
> | AN
- U N
0 , I
5’
(1
(o
MO N o WD
1 BN 1 B VoY BONG VR B ¢
SRS
[¢9) N\ N l\()\ b\ ~
| Q] Wl by
o 0] DN AY YN e O
[Fe] 0N ~
g \f\L N\ ™M N
55 (\j~ m ~ \<.
X ,
©
g w4
o = a A
[=) Y4 ) ted
o 4) et fe
4 Y r ui
y) — f‘)‘ ‘r'l
. I
g N, {S 13 (S s
(@] §: N (3}
| B TG I
o Teoowow] ™ on A
W (o] s} (] B Iy (oW
— g0 [ (%] 4 (8N
48] (o) IX ) i) O 3
2 w) (@] m (o] ) 72}
i o o o £ $) o
i, o (»] [ (@} [}
et e [Ea! -1 . o

[ \'ﬁ|

o
m

SY7

=3/ /

(]
(2

44

COTLUNACa

AN~
PRV

N
(T~

Wi

(\]

3]
Iy
-
§

(@]
>

/3,313

/7T
5577

Tozal FY 85 %%’7‘7’%

a2l FY 34 ATy TS

’

D
=

=2, 787

.

[ SOZ

55/5

To

S0
70/
7477

S ped

enses

-
A -

Operating E

-
CTadsi

T




BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY EXAMINERS
8-26-82
JUSTIFICATION: TOTAL RE.UESTED: $5500.

The Bourd feely their budget authority 48 fnadequute to curry out their duties and

responsibilities. The reyuests listed below will help in alleviating that condition.

General increase in all items of the budget in amount of $2500. per year. Largest
items in increase would be examination costs of $600. per year, legul costs of $400.
per year, transfer costs of $#300. and mileage cost of $240. per year. Balance of

$2500. would be spread among other expenditure items.

A growing need exists in the legal and investigation area. The sum of $2000. is
requested here and investigation cost is estimated at $700. and legal cost at $685.,
balance of the money is for 1800 miles of travel at $300s, $135. for food and $120. for
lodging. Experience has shown that a few investigations or legal problems can create

real problems in a smwall boards appropriation.

A request is made to have one additional meeting per year, two are presently planned.
Request is also made for one board member attend an out of state meeting. Cost of the
one additional umeeting would be $393. for mileage, food and lodging. Cost of the
out of state meeting is estimated at $457. and a total of $150. for board member

compensation. Total request in this area is $1000. for each year of the biennium,



1 O
QUDGET DI

BUREAU

FATL SUMMARY

4

" Cost: Y84 - S0 .75

Full

Personal Services
Operating Expenses
Fquipment

Grants

Tranafers

Total Program Costs

Earmarked Speccial Vund

Total TFunding Costs

Services
Services

Current ILevel
Modified level
Costs

Total Service

Program Descriprion
The Professionai
clerical
Services provided by
insuing Jlicenses,
cowplaints, adminisy
and mainiainiing board
boards:

services reqgu

Architeots
Barvers
Chiropractors

Eoard of
Foard of
Boird of
goard of Cosmelologists
Board of
State
Board of
Boord of

Henkxxkry
Board
o ATd D
wveing
Arch

Electricil

vearing
Horse |
Board <f tanawnc
Pooovd of
bzard of

lpf‘
Hedicnd

torticidns

Time FEquivalent Emploveces

and Cccupaiiongl Licensing Burean

rencwis
ering

.‘;;H"[H(‘I‘.‘;

Lxamiiee s

‘01

DEPARTHENT OF COMMIRCE

Actual
FY dusro Y

Budygeted Recommendat ion
1957 Y 984 [
3502 3574

60000

195,645 Gu 224,702 241

$1,351,001.49 §1,777,342 L8636

1,361,001.4% 1,735,459 1,777,342

>

1,361,001.44 $1,735,459 §$1,777,342 $1,836

1,835,0.4

29

1785

35774

34,490 Ay S BTl
619,899 44 761,955 59,961 768,359
524 168,60 690,474 774,518 820, 134

20,685,065 KB RIS 4,060 2,600

3,500
701

,614

L6 14

1,353,393, 7: 1,735,459 1,737,350 1,795,310
,60/.7n 9 39,957 41,304

§1,361,001.49 §1,735 455 §1,777,342

the adindstrative

lic.
application proces

provides

Lwend professional neing

include

ired by the y-seven

the  hureau corvespoindeice,

ing licenses, monitoring continting cancation, invoestizating
and grading exaninstions, teiting minutes of Loord mectis s
records.  Scorvices aoe provided Lo the following twonty-sev

Board of Plive ioai

Leryd of

Lxoriners

Therapy

beyd

board of Engtne-rs and
foand

Fooard or S

Poarvt of Puliio aconnntants

Board of RNadiclesic Teclhinolornos
itects Boo v of Heaiiy Moot iion
L0 ol So 0ol

Boavd of sSpeccih Pathielogists o

Board of Nursing Tudiolog e,
Board of Marsing Home Administrators Horoodb o Veteriarians
Boeard o5 diptom orists board ot Lo o ST
" boord of hinom N
Todif feation Reqine
F 0 f A . . .
L board o Al S - hie Ly 1 Pty B Do Lo wipe et ca e
W examinaUion (o1 1iconsure dnd Cont il Ui et nets ! HESR U o [

FYy&ss - ST, 490

v

1,836,

atid

hoards
sing,

RN

. ——— . e b o o —— e

R



-7

Full: Tize Equivilent Paslovees WG9 R RV EA 5474

BEPARTHENT OF COHMEKRCE

iOL BUREAU Actaal Praiger ed RKecomnendat ion
BUDGLT DETATL SUMMARY 7 Y1932 FY O 1u83 Y 1934

LIARY TR S A

T to wewrritor continving educaticn

[Ge}

Board of bLontistry - The board i vequesting i
hours.

e
o
{a

[
'
»

Cost: FY&4 - $3,362 %

Board of ‘Ycaring Aid Dispenscers - The board iy requesting .06 TR to handle
increased workload in the arca of eniorcencnt.

Cost: F¥84 - $1,248  FYS5 - $1,256

Board of Morviciens - ‘The board is  requesting .08 FIE to juplewment mandatory
coutinuing education fo: rencwel.

Cost: FV84 - $1,921  FYE5 - 51,035

Bourd or Physicel Thevapy bExaminers - The board is requesting .05 FTE to wmonitor
continuing education hours.

Cost FY&s - §1,114  EVe) -

o

1

122,

Beard or Public Accenntants - Tue board is  cegeesting  incressed  funding i
contracted scrvices o aadit Certif:ced Public Accountants {irms.

Cost FY34 - $20,225  FYsS - $21,439

board o1 “ater Welil Contractors - The beoard is vecuesting ¢ half-tiwe dnupecctor
(.50 FTE) to handle dncreased workload.

Cost: FY3L - 510,304 FYLS -510,301
Policy lssuces
Historicutiiy, the bLoa:us  have operated with  insdequacte budgers to cover inilatoec

cperatiry and legislation

. N . ¥ 1 . . . P
services.  in ordor to briag the bowsids operating cxpenses to roalistic levels, the

rating additiounl  board memcoers  and dncreased

Exccutive Judget reconmends aaditionst funds for current  level B oolgeus. However

duc  lo  reorganivotion ncorporat o the  booras Into one prover.am, sone of Lo
- . . o o .

adjustmer s wore  ouitted  from the  boards budzet requosts. I'tie “boards  are

requesting an additional 885,482 in FU34 and 392,469 in FY8ES.



<A AR 2
. Ce ot . .
M ..
N .
-t b
e
»
A AN o~
2 ‘o .
- Ll O ]
SN a
- b
A
: 7 .
SN
.- 3
y ¥ - -
- e
: e
e ! K b
. Faonw
. "N, e
. PR .- ~pe 3
. ‘ o7
<
. o es a- ~ -t~
. L
» T .
-
- K rte o
-
- B I U -
.- Toeta g T
- — e . L.
Te
. e -,
B ce Tt
TN e
.. - L] T b
o> 7

3

-

W

N - v
O S
3 =

T

318VIIVAY
AdGCO 1538

DAL

SETY
R
A
e
"\.
~
E
-

XS]

Dl

Ty

()

~
.

PR TS

O T
. -
~ ot
.

PA

L4 )
NS R ]

]

e

3
.

re ne CC 0090
’ YT ey
"~ nw\v ~ "
N o e
”. I d
X (i
ITTeTIAT e
¢ e T
ML AT o0 Glo

cia o e B T PPy
Seo LN

s, = - - ~e -
[ (ot T DG

e -
&
.

L I
ey T
TIEY
Pl
v N LA Y

.y e

PRI

T e o
v 0,
B R L

3¢
o~ -
P
e
T~ AR IAY -~
1. [ORAFE NN QA

I 28% 513
% s.Ft @ " T 4 7
i P - - i
1428 0235 K

Nafsv PNyt g
o - e nieN PR
! Te T ™
;T e s

.:
TR Il
ﬂ. v e

S - “

o~ D
s o
el
P
- e —
-~ PR
R B
- -~
Eas -
Y

*
<

o

]

(A

N

e
7
S

o~
roi
+

o
R
.
v -

fal
20
»
’ r
. ~ Tk
rt

s

<3

s




- Teosond - < PG S L e lmGE s 2 Dol Qoo [T ane 49 4G LN T L L1, 000 v 2006y Do,
oe ne ane o n3e D .
Ov )..0 }‘.}.u e .\V\w’ .\l.l 3 0...\... ,.).,W u. ”\v...“..v\\,:....d.u .’\.
s ne e ens s0e v e . UG IR/ 0T/0000 v
T i LR Bt ¢ (1 g TeLS e A AV A VA B BT G-
~ - se - . AN e - et 3 - e B
.2 ~ 7wt rs o ALV AN HEE ARGeZ STt aney LORARS IS 20 i oA
. I3
N a -~ . ey R RE TN oy A
N ., ‘ - LA A RO . . ot
il .,r ; ... . Qv\ .H\‘ Lol O .‘AMI. ..(..\u( ..q.‘\\...ﬂ\.vlu\..\.. .a\cl.,xmbl. I..x.. i
T A N T R 1 TROST R oo azn 09 TDosMmpET terin e
e 00 ;e nge - STy R LR * g
A e e o . £ T YT anny SR R
4 Soset:ooon 0 AN R TEL ey anc s oroogun YET o ens o D0
}n. - K a
e [t1a 0 i Jo k)
~ - ey ~38 oo '3 0y W “
- xS T PR ey N mena 2 N A e S . I 4
B e e I SRSt 4 SR BRI it < Lol
D o cne H R S3a*308 2 P 0 1
S Gw ne. ey 11 § L3700 y 3G TToA
ne o 7 . To
i e e . 2 N
3 - el Doea Crote ~ . g [N x ;
- roye e Lo Gz *
- AN Y ~o~ P N . pw e
‘ 7 4 - LA i PR S
. -~ .~ - . - -4 : - - g -
= SRS E L6 S | IR Xl N2 N | 2 27 H
TR g0 o :
e Al ‘. r oA
o ! - i)
e oo e 1 i
sy L, e T -~ o 5 )
- ¢ =7 { 4 o1
ne ane o= ‘
- ~ e . - .- ' e~ - o o
s a2y o : R ACE A HERCP S SR o
3 “ra s . —~ = e AL LML T TS AT et

- - ~e -
g Lo .
v -~ - . .
: . FES R FRNAAR W
H B A A ~ \.Ml ST = 4 AT [T ,
: A 23 ZLEC DA biuMe 215 -T2T
LA LT
——————t—— i — AR YR - e e e T S e M PR el TEA e S e S G W D W e e S e e R N o — - —
AL PERQ Bl LYYy T
PLoU AP~ I T Ialn Ris) -

.a 0

B It THrTYL QTR A . T e O .w..m:v..m.m Ceo/s0s/ ] ~ ey s~ g —~. A~ . .y I I S5 e
- T MMAo .l . uyﬂwo \.y»\.\l i1 47 ~ 7 oA t - .ﬁrnx— M) p .Ha.\.i\
ARER B LYY et £ 30 IERPCIRLLGL T —a v T LN A Y TG
- - — .. - - - o - - - . . . Lad =
mm i on A7 - D O LS P2 R A U ~ T T S S ' -




B
L )

-

-~

LI ]

pon

- ¥ 8

¢

0D
BT
'

e
EURE I

-
2
v
i)
LA }

-’

o
.
..

feed

s

(9]

’

RN

A
e

)

T

Y

)
]
v »

A

£

LX)

=N

.
¥

R

(Y |

Derpnresy

U

e
Gre
\y\..l

cTegpuea

..
"n
n e
= R R S F
prern
£ 0 N
S0 %25
Sl wr Trre v
E LACI O

IR R

R AR
L PPN
O

\\“
[q]

»
Y]

.

L.

= &

£ e

O

e

SR
R A N

318YIVAY
'Ad0D 1538

D

>

)

7

2

a
s

3

RS

[EI)

XY

Fe ]
)]
s
1.

N

[ Rt

-

]
-

Y
LI
\
>3

..

L]

o,

TN S BW

a

. ————




BEST COPY.

AVAILABLE

B
] (VI8 28
N [N N
w
‘i
P 3
[
Ve
i
! w2
TR P
LN v
i 2 5
to ]
R
oY
{ ¥
[ (O Y R W)
] B 3 e e
b
[RSAR o
[ IR I s
[ 4
i ~
| TR TR i
[ b s ]
P elw .-y

Do
L

[N
- Q)
LN |

- e o ran —

;Foee
LI
M)

P |

Do

i LA
o~
i ey
! )
{ e *
DU

”
Lo I

] [ORw

187

,.
S /
Al

r’s
17

-
P

;
I

.y (J'-::
R S P

P

N
5

L2
Thoe
v

[

Ly

[

et

<

& .

L I

r—-

LR

ba ]

-y
+
7y
L]
-
v
Rl
v
>
.
9]
O
« O

A}

W2
e
i~

'

e

»
N
.
e
]
“.
o
-~
.-t
S
i
[}
~
2
sy
{3

I.,

3
p-]

[14)
V-
.'.
i .
et
\.'.!

S
)
=
1

-
W
N
v
-
s 03
T 4
LA |
b i
) =
-4

AT R B
a3 -
{
- R
+ .
-
;\
TT O

[o] ]

b

‘s [s$]
o~
.

RS ] 4]

. L2 ] (e
e -
* o
] d

~s
ws
Y
Q o
L
(]
~
vl.'
LA ]
e by )
Sy
<
-
.'-
e

.G

-

LSRN

o
&
(¥
¢
[ARY
o
R
v
b
L]
k]
pt
~ i’
AR oo
Rt o
v [y
{~
\\
VI
a
.
N
[ ..
o o
O ) S
.-’ ..
(B -
i~ [
{ i
R W
- 0y B
f ¢
Fe - ‘.
- .
« 70 .
)
[
1 ¥ ]
ty) M-
i ke
Lt L
At '
. S
NPT G ¢
[N e
e ® LT
[ 2P0 N
DT e M
] coe
(S0 B NN
N (S0 I
LS Crey

B T
[oRS]
.
a
W]
S
(I}
]
v
(]

- (.
PR

HO
+ @

T30

R )
ey
R
[ )
L]
(S

B IR
1, @ & »

-l

‘.
[
z ot
« U

s T

<
W
DD
Mo oo
i~
H
NS R Y
5 3 u o a e
2 Sen

1>
o
)

e
.'-J

Cewt L
T e e b e

i

-

.\_

.

Y
[T

Tre @

o

.

')

o)

Bl SR AR E
P RS PR REES Xl
T & 0w 2 & @
QOO0
ISR RN I
gy o ~:P"O
e » L
e T sde

=
<

R T

LIS IS )
LI ]

P

PERLITS s SR S

PRWENIES]
DODNYD
t o +
i
ST HDOCNLD
T, YA NI Y
) 8 v e 06 0 4 P b 0
[
-
DONIOILT
® <+ ¢+ A1 % 3 U b w
o
"
N
o
»
3

[PIVRPIIINS IR I e
DN DO N
Ao L N e Y
o L

g

\L'
N
.
N -t
3D
(SRR GO
LR [ 3
o ] il
-~
I
xR
3
~ e

(V] Y IR VIR I )

TG OC

i 3

V(,C"{‘

3
<

FRVES

(X

’

L4
-




i
i
Sxe T ey e s Sl oo ’ LR gk T R R A L D A T, Ea - H
. AL IR A S ooy
R 5% h\oo"lm..wn i T A R J.\..w.u...“,w.,.)u
ne A N s falem] [» DR )
; D 3] . B
o 0 oo i RAR
e zoan ey,
.
v
~ - .
] . (e -
o~ e = - fyThN A~ — o s .
R LT E < pnT L - reo H
: s — . ey ie- - -
RS e AP A RIS RN B BN it
. . .y = e
A Se GTLTOCRG
PN s s e e cn oy - - -
SEZIALIE AT L TLA SEVBGLE

- R e :
IonT e h T SRR ) R
g LA U T TIULELAT A
| S— =
ny - L
8 wUA
378YTVAY
AdCD 1S39
T SRS S Tt
- B/ /ST IR LT 3
o T e AR SRS N S VAR B A




STATE OF MONTANA

Review of Expenditure Abatements at the
Department of Professional and Occupational Licensing

January 1978

77-21



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Recomhendations

Transmittal Letter

Introduction

Expenditure Abatements

Accounts Receivable

Final Comments

- Agency Replies:

Department of Professional and Occupational Licensing

Department of Administration



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

As a separate section in the front of each audit report we include a
listing of all recommendations together with a notation as to whether
the agencles concur or do not concur with each recommendation. This .
listing serves as a means of summarizing the recommendations contained
in the report and the audited agencies' replies thereto and also as a
ready reference to the supporting comments.

Page
Record moneys received in exchange for goods and services
as revenue. 5
Agency Reply: Concur. See page 6.
Department of Administration Reply: Concur. See page 8.
Establish and record accounts receivable on SBAS for
balances due. 5

Agency Reply: Concur. See page 6.

Department of Administration Reply: Concur. See page 8.




‘ STATE OF MONTANA

®ffice of the Legislative Auditor

STATE CAPITOL
HELENA, MONTANA 59601

406/449.3122
DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITORS:

JOSEPH J. CALNAN
ADMINISTRATION AND
PROGRAM AUDITS

ELLEN FEAVER

FINANCIAL-COMPLIANCE AND
CONTRACTED AUDITS

MORRIS L BRUSETT STAFF LEGAL COUNSEL
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR January 1978 JOHN W. NORTHEY

The Legislative Audit Committee
of the Montana State Legislature:

Transmitted herewith are the results of our review of expenditure
abatements at the Department of Professional and Occupational Licensing.
We performed the review to determine the number of boards involved in
improperly recording receipts as expenditure abatements, and the dollar
significance of these abatements.

Regpectfully submitted,

Morris L. Brusett, C.P.A.
Legislative Auditor

ii
il 2



INTRODUCTION

While performing the sunset audit of the Boardvof Abstracters,
members of our staff noted that moneys received from the inspection of
abstract plants were not being recorded as revenue. These moneys were
being recorded as expenditure abatements to offset expenditures arising
from disbursements to board members for their travel expense and compen~
sation in inspecting abstract plants.

By recording the moneys received from the inspection of abstract
plants as expenditure abatements, the Statewide Budgeting and Accounting
System (SBAS) does not reflect revenues or expenditures relating to the
inspection of abstract plants. In addition, actual expenditures may
exceed appropriationé established for the board.

To determine the number of boards involved in recording receipts as
expenditure abatements, the dollar significance of these abatements and
the propriety of recording receipts as expenditure abatements, we expanded
our audit testing to include a reviéw of expenditure abatements for all
boards of the Department of Professional and Occupational Licensing for
fiscal year 1976-77.

Generally, cash receipts may be classified as revenue, income or
expenditure abatements. According to the ICC indexes of the Montana
Operations Manual, revenue and income are defined as follows:

Revenue identifies the amount of cash collected to support the cost

of operating state government. Sources of revenue include but are

not limited to cash collected from fees, licenses or the sale of
products or services.

Income identifies the amount of cash collected for an accounting

entity wherein the amount collected does not represent revenue to

the state and is not, accordingly used to support the cost of
operating state government. Sources of income include but are not
limited to internal transfers, collections made by one accounting

entity from another accounting entity or collections held by the
state in fiduciary capacity.

—-1-



In Section 2-4060.00 of the Montana Operations Manual, an expen-
diture abatement is defined as '"the recovery of amounts erroneously
expended or expended solely on the behalf of others."

EXPENDITURE ABATEMENTS

Of the 31 boards reviewed, the Department of Professional and
Occupational Licensing recorded expenditure abatements for 19 boards
totaling $7,084 in fiscal year 1976-77.

Of the 19 boards with recorded expenditure abatements, the depart-
ment improperly recorded receipts of $5,959 as expenditure abatements
.for eight boards. The remaining $1,125 of abatements were proper since
these receipts were the result of refunds.

The department improperly recorded revenue as expenditure abate-

ments for the following boards.

Board of Abstracters $1,481
Board of Cosmetology 847
State Electrical Board 225
Board of Landscape Architects 580
Board of Professional Engineers
and Land Surveyors 2,272
Board of Nursing 432
Board of Real Estate 97
Board of Radiologic Technologists 25
Total $5,959

Board of Abstracters

The Board of Abstracters received $1,481 from abstract plants
throughout the state to offset disbursements made by the board to board
members for their travel expense and compensation associated with inspec-
tions of the abstract plants.

In comparing the actual expenditures with the appropriation estab-
lished for each board to determine any overexpenditure of appropriation, we
found the actual expenditures for the Board of Abstracters exceeded the appro-

priation authorized by $445. The Board of Abstracters, with an appropriation



of $2,520, incurred actual expenditures of $2,965 in fiscal year 1976~
77. Actual expenditures represent the sum of expenditures improperly
abated and expenditures reported on the Statewide Budgeting and Accounting

System (SBAS).

Board of Cospetology

Accordiﬁg éé Section 66-813.1, R.C.M. 1947, "... any cosmetological
establishment must pay an initial inspection fee of $25, plus actual and
necessary expenses of the inspector." The Board of Cosmetology recorded
cash receipts of $847 for personal car mileage expense incurred by the
state inspector for inspection of beauty salons and colleges.

Effective July 1, 1977, the provision requiring cosmetological
establishments to pay actual and necessary expenses of the inspector in
addition to the initial inspection fee was deleted by amendment to

Section 66-813.1, R.C.M. 1947.

Staté Electrical Board

During fiscal year 1976-77, the State Electrical Board pﬁrchaéed
electrical code regulation books for distribution to electricians located
throughout the state. The State Electrical Board received $225 from the
sale of electrical code regulation books to third parties and electricians
located in the_state.

Board of Landscape Architects and Board of Professional Engineers

and Land Surveyors

The Board of Landscape Architects and the Board of Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors recorded cash receipts of $580 and $2,272,
respectively, from landscape architects, engineers and land surveyors

for the acquisition of official seals authorized by the board. These



seals or stamps bear the registration number of the landscape architect,
engineer, or land surveyor and must appear on plans submitted by the
respective professional.

Board of Nursing

The Board of Nursing collected $432 from third parties for the sale
of listings of nurses registered in Montana.

Board of Real Estate

The Board of Real Estate received $13 for photocopying services
. provided the public and $84 for the sale of supplies purchased for real
estate classes. These classes are no longer sponsored by the board.

Board of Radioiogic Technologists

The Board of Radiologic Technologists collected cash receipts of
$25 from a third party for producing mailing labels.

Cash receipts for each of the eight boards described were improperly
recorded as expenditure abatements. The cash receipts recorded by the
department for the eight boards represented moneys received in exchange
for goods and services provided by the boards.

To provide for proper accountability and disclosure of moneys
received in exchange for goods and services, the department should
record these receipts as revenue.

In implementing this recommendation, the department is faced with
obtaining budget amendments for unanticipated expenditures. The dollar
value of most of the activities described above is impossible to predict
with precision, and the dollar value will 1ike1y continue to be low.

To obtain a budget amendment, the department must follow the specific

amendment procedures outlined in House Bill 145, section 4.



RECOMMENDATION

We recommend that the Departhent of Professional and Occupational
Licensing record moneys received in exchange for goods and services

as revenue.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

In our reviéw of expenditure abatements for all boards of the
Department of Professional and Occupational Licensing, we noted that
when billings were made for photocopying services, listings of registered
‘professionals, and inspections of cosmetological establishments and
abstract plants, accounts receivable were not established by the respective
boards nor were accounts receivable recorded on the Statewide Budgeting
and Accounting System (SBAS).

Also, receivables were not established for refunds due for the
state's share of health insurance, overpayment of employee benefits at
termination or for the collection of prior payments of work-study wages.

To ensure accounting control for balaﬁces due, the Department of
Professional and Occupational Licensing should establish and record
receivables on SBAS.

RECOMMENDATION

We recommend that the Department of Professional and Occupational
Licensing establish and record accounts receivable on SBAS for
balances due.

FINAL COMMENTS

We have reviewed this report with officials of the Department of
Professional Licensing and the Department of Administration. The full
texts of their written responses to this report begin on page 6.

We wish to express our appreciation to these officials and their

respective staffs for their cooperation and assistance during the review.

-5~



AGENCY REPLIES




‘ STATE OF MONTANA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL & OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING

HELENA, MONTANA 59601

OMAS L. JUDGE
OVERNOR

ED CARNEY

DIRECTOR
LALONDE BUILDING -

(406) 449-3737

January %1, 1978 |
RECEIVED

Morris L. Brusett, Legislative Auditor Feo 1 1978
. giﬁgecgiﬁgf Legislative Auditor MONTANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Helena, Mt. 59601

" Dear Mr. Brusett:

You will find attached, the department comments on your final report
on expenditure abatements of this department.

Of the two recommendations, we have agreed with both recommendations.,
d Your further advise is requested on the time of implementation of the
first recommendation and is more fully covered in the department com-
ment section.

We express our appreciation for the competent manner in which your
staff person carried out this review. If the Legislative Audit Committ-
ee, your staff or yourself have any questions concerning the department
comments, please let me know.

Sincerely,

g .f_—' | ,\ -

Ed Carney, Dlrectog



. . r
iy

RECOMMENDATION:

" le WE RECOMMEND THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATI1ONAL
&y LICENSING RECORD MONEYS RECEIVED IN EXCHANGE FOR GOODS AND SERVICES
AS REVENUE.

» DEPARTMENT COMMENT:

Agree with the recommendation. If your recommendation is to be imple-
, mented immediately, I see a problem requiring budget amendments or add-
itions for FY 78 and FY 79 for at least four boards. The present approp-
riations do not include funds for the items covered by this type of
expenditures. You have effectively pointed out the problem in the case
of the Board of Abstracters, in that if inspections of plants were in-
cluded in expenditures, then the appropriation would have been exceeded.
This would be equally true of some of the other boards. If it is your
» recommendation that this procedure start with FY 80, we will then make
the budget requests to include these items. Please advise this office
on the timing of the implementation of this recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION:

* 2, WE RECOMMEND THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL
LICENSING ESTABLISH AND RECORD ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES ON SBAS FOR
BALANCES DUE.

DEPARTMENT COMMENT:

'igree with the recommendation. It is understood that receivables do
not include renewals. On those situations where a valid receivable
does exist, we will require that they be listed on SBAS, they are
very limited.




THOMAS L. JUDGE. Governor

. STATE OF MONTAINA
DEPARTMIENT O ADMINISTIRATION
DIRECTOR’S OFFICE
MITCHELL BUILDING
HELENA. MONTANA 59601

4__J January 31, 1978

Mr. Morris L. Btrusett RECE'VEU

Legislative Auditor

Room 135 | FE3 1 1978
State Capitol
Helena, Montana 59601 MONTANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

Dear Mr. Brusett:

This is in response to your request that we comment on the
following recommendations in your review of expenditure abatements at
the Department of Professional and Occupational Licensing.

Recommendation - page 5

We recommend that the Department of Professional and
Occupational Licensing recond moneys recelved in
exchange for goods and services as revenue.

We concur with the recommendation; however, the specific
budget amendment procedures outlined in House Bill No. 145, require
extensive documentation and reporting. It is quite possible the cost
of processing a budget amendment would exceed some of the amounts listed
in the report. We recommend that the Legislature consider providing
an abbreviated budget amendment procedure for amounts less than $3,000.

Recommendation - page 5

We necommend that the Department of Professional and
Occupational Licensing establish and record accounts
necelvables on SBAS forn balances due.

We concur.

Sincerely,

0. burarn

‘fJack C. Crosser,
Director

JCC/emw

-8-
MONTANA IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



